[6ga

FOR

APPEARANCES VI A ZOOM

For

For

REPORTED BY:

JOB NUMBER:

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BQOARD

U. S. Pat ent

LI FECORE FI TNESS, | NC. ,
d/ b/ a ASSAULT FI TNESS,

Petiti oner,

V.

WOODWAY USA, | NC.

Pat ent Owner.

10, 799, 745 to Bayerlein et al.

Case No. | PR2023-00849

DEPCSI TI ON OF KIM B. BLAI R, PhD

taken by Petitioner on Tuesday, April 9, 2024,

Petiti oner:

Pat ent Owner:

Jeanette M Fall on,

29642

9:32 a.m via Zoom

ANDREW TURNER

Br ooks Kushman PC

150 w2nd St Ste 400N
Royal Gak, M 48067-3846
248. 226. 2747

at ur ner @r ookskushman. com

KADIE M JELENCH CK

Fol ey & Lardner LLP

777 East W sconsin Avenue
M | waukee, W sconsi n 53202
414. 319. 7324

kj el enchi ck@ ol ey. com

CRR/ RWK/ CSR- 3267

at

Fortz Legal Support

www.FortzLegal.com

844.730.4066

FORTZ

eqgal

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 0o N oo o b~ W N Pk

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BQARD

LI FECORE FI TNESS, | NC.,
d/ b/ a ASSAULT FI TNESS,
Petiti oner,
V.
WOODVWAY USA, | NC.
Pat ent Owner.
U S Patent No. 10, 799,745 to Bayerlein et al

Case No. | PR2023-00849

DEPCSI TI ON OF KIM B. BLAIR, PhD
taken by Petitioner on Tuesday, April 9, 2024,

9:32 a.m via Zoom

APPEARANCES VI A ZOOM

For

For

Petitioner: ANDREW TURNER
Br ooks Kushman PC
150 W2nd St Ste 400N
Royal (OGak, M 48067-3846
248. 226. 2747
at ur ner @r ookskushnman. com

Pat ent Omner: KADIE M JELENCH CK
Fol ey & Lardner LLP
777 East W sconsin Avenue
M | waukee, W sconsin 53202
414. 319. 7324
kj el enchi ck@ ol ey. com

REPORTED BY: Jeanette M Fall on, CRR/ RVR/ CSR-3267

JOB NUMBER: 29642

at

LIFECORE Ex. 1040




© 00 N oo O B~ W N P

N N N N o e T e L T o
g A W N P O © 0 N O O » W N B O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
2

TABLE OF CONTENTS
W TNESS PAGE
KIMB. BLAIR PhD
Exam nation by M. Turner 3
EXHI BI TS
NUMBER DESCRI PTI ON PAGE
None of f ered.
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 3
Via Renote Zoom
Tuesday, April 9, 2024
9:32 a.m
x * *
KIMB. BLAIR, PhD

having first been duly sworn, was examned and testified as

fol | ows:

EXAM NATI ON

BY MR TURNER:

Q Al right, good norning, Dr. Blair.

A Good nor ni ng.

Q Do you know why you're here today?

A | amto be deposed in regards to ny declaration for
U S. Patent 10,799, 745.

Q Al'l right, and that's for |PR2023-00849?

Yes.

Q Ckay, great.

How di d you prepare for your deposition
t oday?

A | did-- well, beyond what we al ready tal ked about
yesterday, | did a quick review of the '745 report
that | wote.

Q Ckay. So the review that we discussed yesterday, you
mentioned you -- you net with Kadie fromFoley, is
that correct, to prepare for it?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 4

A Correct.

Q Did you neet with anyone el se --

A No.

Q -- to prepare for your deposition? Al right.

And about how much time did you spend
preparing for your deposition?

A Doubl e digit hours.

Q Ckay. And what docunents did you review?

A | reviewed those listed in the various -- well, for
this deposition in particular, | reviewed those |isted
on Section 2 materials considered.

Q Ckay. So in Section 2 materials considered, so are
you referencing your exhibit -- your declaration,
which is Exhibit 20182
Correct.

Q (kay. And can you turn to the |ast page of that
exhi bit?

A Ckay.

Q Al right. |Is that your signature?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And who drafted your declaration?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A | did.

BY MR TURNER:

Q Ckay. And about how nuch tine did you spend preparing

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 5
your decl aration?
| would say double digit hours again.
And do you renmenber when you started working on your
decl aration?
It woul d have been -- well, without records in front
of me, it's alittle hard to say. It would have been,
you know, on the order of a couple nmonths before it
was due.
Ckay. So it was due -- you signed it January 31st.
Do you think you started working on it last fal
sometime; is that accurate?
Yes, that would be accurate.
kay. And who did you work with in preparing your
decl aration?
Ms. Jel enchick at Foley and a couple of other people
that were working with her on her team
Al right. Do you remenber the names of the other
peopl e you were working wth?
Not off the top of ny head.
Ckay. But they were all attorneys at Fol ey?
Vel l, they were all enployees of Foley, | don't know
exactly -- | nean, there may be some |egal assistants
or sonething like that in there, but all menbers of
the Foley team
Ckay. And what did you rely on in preparing your
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N oo o A W N -

N N NN NN P PR R R R R R, R,k
g A W N P O © © N O o A W N L O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 6

decl arati on?

A The naterials listed in the materials considered
section,

Q Ckay. Did you rely on anything that's not cited in
the material s considered?

A No.

Q All right. And do you have an exhibit book in front
of you today?

A | do.

Q Ckay. Can you go through and | et me know what
exhibits are included in your book?

A Certainly. Exhibit 101 is the '745 patent that we're
di scussi ng.

Q Ckay.

A 1001, sorry.

THE COURT REPORTER: I'msorry, if you
coul d keep your voice next to the m crophone.
THE WTNESS: Onh, sure, let ne rearrange

what's in front of ne here so | can get to it.

A 1003 is the file history.

BY MR, TURNER

Q s that 1003 or 10027

A Two, sorry.

Q Ckay.

A Didn't realize which way these are | abel ed now.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 7

1003 would be the CV -- no, 1003 is the

decl aration of M. G achetti.

Q kay.

A 004 is the CV of M. G achetti.

007 is the Australian Conpetition and
Consumer Conmi ssion Product Safety for Treadmlls
Supplier Guide.

Q kay.

Nunber 8 is a patent from 1900, the year 1900, issued
to M. Ziebell.

Q kay.

A 1009 is a patent from 1917 issued to Schm dt.

Q kay.

A 1010 is a patent 4,614,337 issued to Schonenber ger.

Q Ckay. And that's one we'll discuss today, so you're
okay if we refer to that as the Schonenberger or
Schonenber ger patent?

A Yes.

Q kay.

A Pat ent nunber 5,897,461 issued to Socwell, that's
Exhibit 1011.

1012 is patent 5,538,489 issued to Magid --
or Magid.
Exhibit 1013 is patent 3,637,206 issued to
Chi ckeri ng.
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 8

Exhi bit 1014 is patent 3,642,279 issued to
Cutter.

Exhibit 1015 is patent 6,042,514 issued to
Abel beck.

Exhibit 1016 is sections taken fromthe
Power Transm ssi on Handbook.

1017 are sections taken froma book called
Mechani sns and Mechani cal Devices by Sclater --
Scl ater.

1018 is a catalog fromEmerson Industria
Aut omation, the focus is on nechanical clutches and
torque overl oad devi ces.

1019 is an ASTM Standard F2115-05, standard
specification for notorized treadmlls.

Exhi bit 1020 is 1SO Standard 20957- 6,
stationary training equipment, part 6, treadmlls,
addi tional specific safety requirements and test
met hods.

Exhibit 1029 is patent number 4,635,771

Exhi bit Nunber 1030 is U S. Patent Nunber
6, 923, 746.

Exhibit 1033 is the claimconstruction
order for the district court case.

Exhibit 2018 is ny declaration.

Exhibit 219 is nmy CV.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

9

Exhi bit 2020 is the declaration of
Eric Weber.

Exhi bit 2021 is Mechani sns and Mechani cal
Devi ces Sports Book, excerpts fromthat text.

Exhi bit 2022 is the transcript of
M. Gachetti's deposition for patent '580.

Exhi bit 2023 is the deposition transcript
for M. Gachetti inrelation to the '745 patent.

Exhi bit 2024 is the transcript of the
deposition of M. Gachetti for the '884 patent.

Exhibit 2026 is a claimchart for U S
Pat ent Nunber ' 745.

Exhibit 2028 is a Wodway Nonnotorized
Treadm | |s User Manual .

Exhibit 2029 is an Utra Industrial Mtion
Stieber AQutch Catalog, that's S-T-1-E-B-E-R

And Exhibit 2030 is a research paper titled
Human Ankl e | npact Response in Dorsiflexion.

And that's it.
Ckay. Now, are these all clean copies of these
exhibits? Do you have any notes or conments on these
docunent s?
These are all clean copies.
Ckay, great.

Al right, can you turn to Exhibit 1001,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

10

which is the '745 patent.

A kay.

Q Al right. Have you read the '745 patent?

A Yes.

Q The entire patent?

A Yes.

Q Approxi mately how many tines?

A Ch, probably at least half a dozen tines.

Q Ckay. Are there any differences between the ' 745
patent and the '580 patent that we discussed
yest er day?

MS. JELENCHI CK: (bjection, form

A Wel |, certainly the clains are different. The
specification is, if not identical, it's very, very
simlar.

BY MR TURNER

Q kay.

A Wth some nore content.

Q The only primary difference is the clains between
t hese patents?

MS. JELENCHI CK: (hject to form

A Yeah, that's correct. | -- you know, | wouldn't say |
went through the references cited list in detail and
conpared them but nore for the meat of it, yeah, it's
the cl ains.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 11

BY MR TURNER:

Q Ckay. Al right. Can you turn to Exhibit 1010, which
I's the Schonenberger patent.
kay.

Q Al right. Have you read the entire Schonenberger
pat ent ?

A Yes.

Q Ckay, approximately how nmany times?

A Ch, single digit.

Q kay.

A More than once.

Q Al'l right. So you have an overview of Schbénenberger
I n your declaration starting at paragraph 48. Can you
turn to paragraph 48, please?

A kay.

Q Al right. Actually if you could flip a couple nore
pages to paragraph 50. |If you could go to 50, read
paragraph 50, and then | et me know when you're done,
pl ease.

A kay.

Q I n paragraph 50 you reference Schénenberger's support
rollers 12; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q What is the structure of the support rollers?

A Colum 5 of the patent, of the '337 patent, states,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 12
"The support rollers 12 and 12' are journalled to
rotate about screws or bolts 21."

Al right, and you're reading -- is that |ine about

35, 36 in that colum?

Yes.

Ckay.

And below that, this is about line 47 or 48, "The

support rollers are journalled by neans of

| ow-friction bearings, for exanple needl e bearings or

bal | bearings [referencing] (Figure 5) although sleeve

bearings operating with low friction with respect to

bolt 21 may be al so used."

(kay. So they describe -- Schonenberger describes the

structure as including bearings, different types of

bearings; is that correct?

That's correct.

(kay. And what is the function of these support

rollers in Schdonenberger?

"A support belt --" top of colum 5, first line, "A

support belt 13 is positioned between the upper sides

of the support rollers 12 and the |ower sides of the

slats 4. Therefore -- slats 4, therefore, are

supported at their marginal ends by the support

rollers 12 with the support belt 13 interposed."

So do the support rollers support the slats?
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

13

A

It says here in colum 5, line 3, "The slats 4,
therefore, are supported at their narginal ends by the
support rollers 12 with the support belt 13

I nt er posed. "

(kay. And what are the slats?

Colum 4, line 43, "The slats 4 are preferably of

| i ghtwei ght netal, for exanple of alum num and extend
transversely to the running direction indicated by
arrow A of the novable surface. The slats 4 have
general |y T-shaped cross section and have a center
[tab at] web 8. The ends --" skipping forward to line
50 -- sorry, 49, "The ends of the slats, in the region
of connection of the slats 4 to the belts 5, have
reduced width with respect to the wdth of slats 4
intermediate to their length, to forman essentially
rectangul ar tongue 38 having a width B and a length L.

The upper surface --" skipping forward to 58, line 58
of colum 4, "The upper surface of the slats 4 is
covered with an inpact-reducing cover 16 to provide
for soft initial engagenment when stepping on the
surface and to provide a pleasant yielding top surface
to reduce stress on joints and |igaments."

Ckay. So it would be accurate to describe these slats
as a conponent of the running belt or noving surface?

Yes.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

14

Q Ckay. So would it be accurate to describe these
roll ers as conponents that include bearings and
supports the noving surface or running surface?

A Yeah, to the effect as | read in the specifications
state that, yes.

Q Woul d you describe these rollers as having a
wei ght bearing relationship with the running surface?

A Yes. | nmean, the top of colum 5, line 3, says, "The
slats, therefore, are supported at their marginal ends
by support rollers 12 with the support belt
I nt erspersed. "

Q Ckay. Al right.

Can you turn to paragraph 52 of your
declaration, in which you' re describing the Socwel |
rollers?

A kay. |'mthere.

Q Al right. And then if you can go down to paragraph
56 of your declaration.

A kay.

Q Can you read paragraph 56 and then let me know when
you' re done?

A kay.

kay.

Q Al'l right, so paragraph 56 you describe a belt

securing assenbly 94; is that correct?
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 15

A Yes.

Q \What does the belt securing assenbly include?

A Wiich is quoted from-- right here in ny report, which
I's quoted fromthe Socwel | patent, it "conprises a
roller 98 having an axle 100 which rotatably engages a
mounting bracket 96. The mounting bracket 96 is
preferably disposed in relation to the roller 98 such
that the roller 98 may engage the belt 16, thereby
substantially retaining a side portion of the belt 16
substantially flush with the deck 56."

Q Now, you included an annotated inmage of Figure 5 of
Socwel | at the bottom of that paragraph. Do you see
t hat ?

A Yes.

Q Does that inmage include the belt securing assenbly 94?

A Yes.

Q Al right. And -- so the belt securing assenbly, you
said it includes a roller 98 and an axle 100; is that
correct?

A Yes.

Q Are both of those conponents shown in Figure 5?

A Yes.

Q (kay, where is the roller shown?

A That's nunber 98.

Q And that's the el ement you have highlighted or

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 16

annotated in green; is that correct?

Correct.

Al right, and is the axle 100 shown al so?
Yes.

And where is that shown in the figure?

It's just to the right of item98 |abeled 100.

Al'l right, and is that annotated in your Figure 5?

> O > O >» O »F

It's not colored in any way. |It's noted as a figure

fromthe patent.

Q kay. Now, this roller and axle as described in
Socwel |, is that simlar to the roller that we
described in the Schonenberger clains?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form
MR. TURNER: | can rephrase that.

BY MR TURNER:

Q I's the roller of Socwell -- does the roller of Socwell
have the sane structure as the roller of
Schonenber ger ?

A As | amreading and reskinm ng the Socwel | patent at
the nonent, it appears that Socwel|l doesn't go into
the detail to describe the roller structure at a
simlar level as to what was done in Schbénenberger.

Q By the roller structure, you're referring to whether

It includes bearings -- roller bearings, needle

bearings, something like that; is that correct?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

17

A Yeah, | don't see simlar |anguage or, yeah, simlar
detail of description here in Socwell.

Q Wul d a person of ordinary skill in the art consider
the roller of Socwell to be a bearing?

A A person of ordinary skill would -- no, | mean, a
roller and a bearing are two different things.

Q (kay, what's the difference between a roller and a
bearing?

A VWell, | think that the -- the previous reference that
we were just talking about actually does a nice job
of -- the Schonenberger actually does a nice job of
describing that the roller includes -- potentially
I ncl udes bearing conponents.

Q So aroller wuld be nore of a roller assenbly that
I ncl udes bearings as a subconponent ?

A Well, that's the way that Schonenberger described it
and | think a person of ordinary skill would relate to
t hat .

Q Ckay. Now, if you go back to your declaration
par agr aph 56.

A kay.

Q So here you reference a deck 56 of Socwell. Do you
see that?

A Yes.

Q Wul d a person of ordinary skill in the art consider

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

18

that deck 56 of Socwell to be a bearing?

No.

How woul d you descri be deck 56 of Socwel | ?

| would describe it as a deck. It's a flat sheet of
material. Well, in this case -- inthis case it's a
curved sheet of material, but it's a big -- one would
I magine that it would start froma flat sheet of
material and then put into the shape that it was
wanting to be. It doesn't have anything in common
with, you know, the needle bearings or those kind of
things that are described inside of Schénenberger.
Wul d a person of ordinary skill in the art consider
the deck to be a planar bearing or a bearing surface?
In the context of bearing surface, it could be. It's
designed to bear weight.

VWhat is your understanding of the term bearing
surface?

| would say it's a surface that's allowed to bear

wei ght and, for exanple, wouldn't be a whole |ot
dissimlar in context from-- I'mlooking for a figure
here. It wouldn't be a whole lot different in context
than the -- you know, |ike, for exanple, part 168 in
Figure 1 of Socwell, one can imagine that when a
person nounts the treadm || of Socwell, if they come

in fromthe side, they mght first step on 168, and in

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 19

whi ch case 168 is a bearing surface bearing the weight
of the user as they nount the treadml|.

Q So you're saying elenent 168 of Socwell would be
consi dered a bearing surface?

A If a person is standing onit, it is bearing their
| oad.

Q Now, is a bearing surface typically designed to have
anot her surface nove relative to it and have sone type
of lowfriction properties?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A Vell, certainly there's been a ot of work in the |ast
several years over artificial ice and that is
definitely a bearing surface, it's definitely |ow
friction.

BY MR TURNER:

Q Does Socwel | describe the running belt as sliding over
this deck 56?7 Maybe it would help if | could direct
you to colum 8 of Socwell beginning on line 7
paragraph starting "In preferred construction."

A Ch, yes, thank you. That's what | was | ooking for.

So deck 56 is preferably -- so now down
around 13 of colum 8, "deck 56 is preferably forned
consisting of a wood | am nate having an upper surface
66 that may be inpregnated with a wax material to

provide a neans for reducing the coefficient of

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

20

friction acting thereon."

Q Al'l right, so would you describe that as a
| ow-friction surface?

Vel |, certainly Socwel| does definitely.

Q Ckay. And you nentioned artificial ice a few mnutes
ago.

A Yes.

Q Whul d this be considered artificial ice?

A No.

Q What is artificial ice?

A Artificial ice is a polyner conpound that a few
conpani es have invented basically to replace ice in
ice rinks, lowfriction surface, planar surface.

Q kay.

Can you turn to paragraph 65 of your
decl aration, please?

A Yes.

Q Al'l right, so this section you're discussing the |eve
of ordinary skill in the art?

A Yes.

Q Al right, can you read paragraph 66 to yourself and
| et nme know when you're done?

A kay.

Q I n paragraph 66 you mention that you "considered
several things, including the type of problens

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 21

encountered in this field."

What are some exanpl es of the type of
probl ens encountered in this field that you
consi der ed?
Vell, so, for exanple, in all the prior art that is
exi sting out there by that point in time, it wll be
various solutions to being able to make, you know,
exerci se device that would allow people to run, walk
or otherw se exercise, stationary location, i.e.,
treadm|ls, and the challenges they have in order to
create a -- a good quality of experience in using the
device, and balance that with safety, and of course
there's always the business cases around those kind of
things too and being able to make it for a price point
that's acceptable in the narket and those kind of
chal | enges.
Ckay. In your declaration you nmention the issue of a
treadm || or a running surface noving in an unintended
direction. Do you recall that?
Yes.
I's that a type of problemencountered in this field at
the relevant tine?
It certainly existed in sone of the prior art that the
treadm || could nmove in the opposite direction that

someone woul d be normally using that treadm || .

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 22

Q

Ckay. So that is an exanple of one of the types of
probl ens a person of ordinary skill in the art would
have encountered at the relevant period of time?
Yes.
Ckay. So in paragraph 66 you al so nention the
rapidity with which innovations were nade?
Yes.
How woul d you describe the rapidity wth which
I nnovations were made in this field at the rel evant
time?
It's -- overall, it's how quickly the technol ogy or
variations on current products evolve and whet her
there's a big gap in tine between -- a relatively
large gap in tine in a newinnovation or a new
technol ogy comng into play.
So how woul d you describe the rapidity in which
I nnovations were made in this field, this field being
as | think you describe it as manual treadm||s?

M5. JELENCHI CK: Form
| think if we skip over to page 115 of ny declarati on,
| discuss that in paragraph 204.

"I'n addition, the passage of tinme between
the time of invention and the prior art cited and
relied upon by Dr. G achetti and Petitioner

denonstrates the long-felt need for the invention.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

23

Schonenberger [was] issued in Septenber of 1986 --
more than 20 years before Wodway filed the patent
application that ultinmately issued as the ' 745 patent
-- and Socwel | and Magid were both published in the
1990s -- nore than a decade before the clained
priority date."

And then the foll ow ng paragraph 205,
"Despite the purportedly obvious need for inproved
safety in Socwell, nothing really changed in the
I ndustry for nmany years."

And | state, "In ny opinion, the passage of
time between the publication of the cited prior art
and the tinme of the invention was significant and
underm nes the idea that the conmbination of prior art
that Dr. Gachetti and Petitioner rely on woul d have

been obvious to a person of ordinary skill."

BY MR TURNER:
Q
A
Q

So in your view the innovation was not rapid?

Yes, correct.

Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 71 of your

decl aration, please?

Yes.

Al right, can you read paragraph 71 to yourself and
| et me know when you're done?

Ckay.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 24
Ckay.
So here you reference a claimconstruction order from
the district court and you nmention that they construed
a few specific terms. Are you construing any other
terms in this IPR?
No.
Are you proposing a construction for the term bearings
or plurality of bearings?
No.
Are you proposing a construction for the term support
or supported or supporting?
No.
Are you proposing a construction for the termdisposed
or di sposing?
No.
Al right, can you turn to paragraph 76 of your
decl aration?
Ckay.
So here you're analyzing the claimterm"a plurality
of bearings in view of the Socwell| reference.”
|s that correct?

Yes.
(kay. And now can you turn the page and read
paragraph 79 to yourself and |let me know when you're
done?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 25

A kay.

Ckay.

Q So if you're not proposing a construction for the term
plurality of bearings, why would a person of ordinary
skill in the art "understand that the [tern]

"plurality of bearings' nust all be positioned bel ow
and have sonme kind of weightbearing relationship with
the running belt?"

A Because of what's described in the specification of
the ' 745 patent.

Q In your view do claimterns typically incorporate al
of their description fromthe specification of a
pat ent ?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A | would say in nmy view a person of ordinary skil
readi ng the patent woul d understand the details of the
components of the systemfromthe specification.

BY MR TURNER:

Q Al right, can you turn to paragraph 96 of your
decl aration?

A kay.

Q Do you see here you're analyzing claimterns "the
plurality of bearings at |least partially supported --
sorry, excuse me, partially supporting the running
belt" and the claimterm "di sposing a running belt on

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 26
the plurality of bearings" in view of the Socwell
reference?
|"'mcommenting that -- in that paragraph I'm
comrenting how the Petitioner and Dr. G achetti rely
on those cl ai ns.
Ckay. Can you turn to paragraph 101 of your
decl aration?
Ckay.
Can you read paragraph 101 to yourself and then let ne
know when you're done?
kay.
So here al though you're not proposing a construction
of the ternms "di sposed on" or "support[ed]," why would
"a POSA imedi atel y understand that, in order for the
running belt to be 'disposed on' or 'support[ed]' by a
structure, that structure nust be positioned bel ow t he
runni ng belt such that the structure supports and/or
bears sonme of the weight of the running belt?"
I't woul d have been obvious to a person of ordinary
skill because of what woul d have been taught in the
specification of the patent.
(kay. And do the clains thenselves recite these
specific limtations regarding positioning and
wei ght beari ng?
daiml7 --

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 27
Q kay.
A -- states, "The treadm || of claim 10, wherein the

rotational elements conprises a plurality of bearings
coupled to the frame, the plurality of bearings at

| east partially supporting the running belt."

Ckay. So in your view does that include a specific
position of the bearings relative to the belt?

And | should go on probably to the previous question,
cl aim 18.

"Di sposing a running belt on the plurality
of bearings such that the curved top profile of the
plurality of bearings define at |east a portion of the
curved running surface."

So yes.
So what is the specific position required in -- of the
bearings relative to the belt in claim18?
Caim 18 says, "D sposing a running belt on the
plurality of bearings such that the curved top profile
of the plurality of bearings define at |east a portion
of the curved running surface of the running belt."
Does it -- in your view, does disposing on nmean
di sposing on the top of the bearings in this clain?
Certainly in light of the specification.

THE COURT REPORTER |'msorry, again.

THE WTNESS: Certainly in light of the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

28

speci fication.

BY MR TURNER
Q

And does that termrequire a specific weightbearing

rel ationship?

A VWi ch termare you asking about?

Q The "disposing a running belt" limtation

A | guess | don't know that it requires it. It inplies
it.

Q But in your view, a person of ordinary skill in the
art woul d understand that there's a wei ghtbearing
relationship for this claimlimtation based on the
specification; is that correct?

A Yes, based on the specification.

Q Al right. Can you turn to the prior page for claim
1?

A kay.

Q So the first limtation of claiml is a frane. Do you
see that?

A Yes.

Q Wul d a person of ordinary skill in the art understand
that the frame has a specific position as described in
the ' 745 patent?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  (bjection, form

A | think the -- as the frame standing alone in that

| i ne has not been -- through any other words has not
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 29

BY MR TURNER

Q

been combi ned yet in conmbination with anything else,
it's nore of a structural conponent that holds the

whol e syst em t oget her.

Ckay. Now, would the frame have a wei ght beari ng

relationship with any other limtations?

A Wl |, soneone | ooking at the specification would
assume that the frame is supporting the treadml||
itself or all the other conponents itself and it's
somehow bei ng supported by the ground.

Q kay.

So the next limtation is "a front running
belt pulley coupled to the frane."
Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q So woul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
understand that the front running belt pulley has
specific position requirenents based on the ' 745
pat ent ?

A Based on the specification, they would understand that
the front running belt pulley is somehow attached to
the front of the frame.

Q Wul d they understand a position of the pulley
relative to the belt based on the '745 patent?

A el --

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

30

A

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Object to form
-- certainly if you skip about three lines down there,
It tal ks about the "running belt being supported by at
| east one of the front running belt pulley and the

rear running belt pulley."”

BY MR TURNER

Q

So this reference to support, does that indicate a

specific position of the front running belt pulley?
MS. JELENCHI CK: (bjection, form

The sentence | just read said that the "running belt

[is] partially supported by at |east one of the front

running belt pulley and the rear running belt pulley."
So that would inply that the front running

belt pulley is toward the front of the treadm ||, the

rear one is toward the rear.

BY MR TURNER

Q

Ckay. Wuld it also indicate a vertical position of
the pulley relative to the belt? For exanple, if it
was above or below the belt?

Well, it states that the running belt is partially
supported and then one could | ook at the specification
and figure out where those conponents are.

So in your viewif the claimtermincludes the word
support, that indicates a position of the el enment

relative to other elements that would be described in

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 31

© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

more detail in the specification of the patent; is
that correct?

Coul d you repeat that again, please?

So in your viewif a claimincludes the word support,

that indicates a position of the element it's
describing relative to other elenments, even if it's
not expressly stated in the claimand for a person of
ordinary skill in the art they would need to | ook at
the specification to understand that position; is that
correct?

Yeah, | would agree with that.

Ckay.

Now, further down in the claimthere's a
limtation that's "a support elenment coupled to the
frane."

Do you see that?

Yes.

So this limtation also includes the termsupport. So
how woul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
understand the |ocation of this support elenent as
used in claim1?

Initially they have to read through the rest of the
claimand find out what the support element is
supporting, because the next line says "a safety

device coupled to the running belt, the safety device

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 32
at least partially supported by the support elenent.”

Q So woul d that indicate that the support elenent is
| ocated above or bel ow the safety device?

A The person reading that claimin a vacuum woul d
understand that the support element is sonehow
supporting the safety device, yes.

Q So woul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
understand a specific |ocation of the support el enent
relative to the safety device or relative to the belt
based on that term support?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  (bjection, form

A Yeah, | would say in this case that the person of
ordinary skill would be referring to the specification
to understand the configuration of the conponents.

BY MR TURNER:

Q kay.

Al right, can you turn to paragraph 123 of
your declaration, please?

A kay.

Q Al'l right, so in this section you' re analyzing the
motivation to conmbine; is that correct?

A No, | think we're | ooking at the nodified version of
t he Schonenberger proposed by the Petitioner in this
section.

Q Ckay. Ckay.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N oo o A W N -

N N NN NN P PR R R R R R, R,k
g A W N P O © © N O o A W N L O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 33

Al'l right, so can you turn to paragraph

126, pl ease?

Ckay.

Can you read that paragraph to yourself and let ne

know when you' re done?

Ckay.

So in paragraph 126 you refer to a "usable surface."

Do you see that?

Yes.

What is a usable surface?

Vell, in the context of the patents and everything

we' re discussing here, it would be the surface on

whi ch the -- a person exercising would place their

feet during exercise.

Ckay. So in the figures that you include on page 70,

the figure on the right which has the annotation

curved running surface, is it your viewthat the

curved running surface is not the usable surface?

The figure on the right that indicates curved running

surface came fromthe Petitioner's proposed

modi fication.

Ckay.

And yeah, that could be -- that could be the usable

surface.

(kay. So here you say, "the usable surface would

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

34

still be flat."
In your viewis the usable surface on the

right side of this inage flat?

A No. I'mreferring to figure -- the figure on the
foll ow ng page.

Q (kay. So by the figure on the follow ng page, this is
on the top of page 71 of your declaration; is that
correct?

A That's correct.

Q Al right. And are you referring to the imge on the
| eft or the right?

A So the image on the right is in my opinion howthe
running belt would actually be configured if we
followed the nodification proposed by the Petitioner.

Q Ckay. So does this image include a usable surface?

A Yes, the flat part in the center.

Q Ckay. So in your view a user would not use any of the
outer portion of the running surface?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A Yes, in paragraph 127, right below that figure,
state that "a person of ordinary skill would not
understand the resulting running surface to be
curved. "

And by the resulting running surface to be
curved here, I'mtalking about the way the Petitioner
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 35

BY MR- TURNER:
Q

> O

> O > O

has clainmed it.

And | go forward then, "As can be seen in
the Petitioner's nodified Figure 12, where the rollers
are lower than rollers 12a, the usable running surface
is still flat -- not curved."

And then further down, | talk about -- in
paragraph 128, | say, "a person of ordinary skil
woul d have understood that Petitioner's proposed
modi fication is too steep near the pulley rollers 10
[colored] (in light blue) to constitute a running

surface."

Ckay. In paragraph 127 you say that "A person of
ordinary skill in the art would not understand
Petitioner's nodified figures for Schdonenberger to be
conpatible with each other."

Yes.

VWhi ch nodified figures are you referring to?

| am-- if we go to Exhibit 1003, which is

Dr. Gachetti's declaration.

(kay. Just a minute, please.

Yes.

Ckay. |'mready.

So Figure 1 is the Schonenberger treadm || as shown in

Figure 1.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

36

Q (kay, are you referring to a specific page in Exhibit
1003?

A Yes, |'msorry, yes, page 145.

Q kay.

A And then --

Q Ckay.

A -- on the follow ng pages, the nodified version shown,
which I've replicated on ny -- in ny declaration, and
that is the right side of the top of page 71, and ny
opinion is what I'mstating here is on the bottom of
page 70 of ny declaration, that the surface that's
represented on the right side of Figure 1 is not
actually the way the surface would show up on the
treadm || if the nodifications were nade as suggested
by the Petitioner.

Q kay.

A You woul dn't get the curved -- nice, curved running
surface that's shown, you would get the very steep
parts at the end and then the flat surface in the
m ddl e.

Q Ckay. Al right, so you're saying they' re not
compatible. So the nodified Figure 1, that's what has
the nice, curved running surface, but the nodified
Figure 12 does not have a nice, curved running
surface? Is that correct?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 37

A Correct. So | don't -- yes, the nodified Figure 1
does not accurately represent the running surface as
It would end up based on the Petitioner's
modi fications to Schonenberger.

Q (kay. And does Dr. G achetti describe these as being
the same nodification or different nodifications?

M5. JELENCH CK:  Object to form

A Yeah, | don't understand your question there.

BY MR TURNER:

Q So your position is these two nodified figures are not
conpatible with each other. Does Dr. G achetti
descri be these as being the sane enbodi nent or
di fferent enbodi nents?

A So the way | understood Dr. G achetti's report is that
the figure follow ng paragraph 246 on page 146 is the
proposed nodification to Schonenberger. |It's also ny
under standi ng of that proposed nodification to
Schonenberger the Petitioner is proposing, that would
end up as a nice, smoth, curved running surface as
I ndicated on the right of Figure 1.

Q Ckay.

A And as noted here in ny declaration, the -- the
proposed nodification presented by G achetti on page
146 woul d actually result in -- actually if you | ook

at the way the running belt is lined, it's actually a

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 38
flat curved surface in the mddle so it would not --
sorry, not a flat curved surface, that's a flat
surface in the mddle by a steep ranp on the front and
rear, and so the figure to the right of top of the
page of 71 in ny declaration is not conpatible with
t he proposed way the surface woul d be proposed by the
Petitioner on the right figure in the bottom of the
figure on page 70.

Q kay.
THE WTNESS: Woul d you m nd pausing for a
qui ck bat hroom break?
MR TURNER. Ch, sure. Sure, yeah.
THE WTNESS: Thank you.
MR TURNER  Five minutes, ten m nutes?
THE WTNESS: Five's good.
MR. TURNER  Ckay. Al right.
THE WTNESS: Thank you.
MR. TURNER  No problem
(A brief recess was taken.)
MR TURNER Wl cone back.
THE WTNESS: Thank you.
BY MR TURNER
Q Al right, so we were discussing nodified
Schonenberger before the break, and let's see, can you
turn to paragraph 129 of your declaration, please?
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 39

A kay.

Q And can you read 129 and |let me know when you're done?

A kay.

Q Al right. Now, you have an imge at the end of
paragraph 129. Do you see that?

Yes.

Q VWhat is shown in this imge?

A It's giving a representation of the steepness of the
angle that the running surface or the belt woul d be at
around the front pulleys or around either pulley,
front or rear, with the proposed nodification -- or
the -- with the Petitioner's proposed nodification.

Q Ckay. And how do you determ ne where to put the
protractor in this inmage?

A | put it roughly at the -- where the steepness of the
curve started.

Q (kay. And how do you describe the shape of the
running surface to the left of your -- at your center
poi nt on your protractor?

A Yeah, as -- you look at the top of the figure on the
previous page, the right side, you describe it as flat
until it gets to the pulley on the other side and then
It woul d be steep again.

Q Al'l right, so you're saying that the shape of the
running surface is flat to the left of your center

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 40

poi nt on your protractor?

A Not inmmediately to the left, but shortly there to the
left. You can see where it flattens out.

Q (kay. So what woul d happen to your angle if you nove
the protractor to the left -- to the left of your
enl arged i mage on paragraph 129?

A Wel |, the angle would get less, but | position the
origin of the protractor roughly -- roughly no further
in front of that point would I want ny toes to get if
| were using the treadm || .

Q (kay. So the portion of the running belt that's just
to the left of your center point of your protractor,
woul d you consider that to be a curved surface?

A Just that little bit -- piece right there before it
totally flattens, yes.

Q And woul d you consider that part of the usable surface
or the nonusabl e surface?

A It's right at the edge.

Q So it's at the edge of the usable surface?

A Yes.

Q Ckay.

Al right, can you turn to paragraph 131 of
your decl aration, please?

A Ckay.

Q Now, you have another annotated figure here. Wat are

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 41
you showing in this annotation?
Effectively the sane thing that | was showi ng on the
| mage on the previous page, this just shows the entire
Cross-section.
(kay. So you have a portion in the mddle that you
refer to as a flat running surface and then the angl ed
piece is on the side, which you have annotated as too
steep; is that correct?
Yes.
Al right. And nowthere's a gap between the flat
runni ng surface and these angled portions. Do you see
t hose?
Yes.
Woul d you consi der the portion of the running belt
wi thin those gaps to be curved surface?
Vel |, just where the annotations are. The one on the
| eft, looks like there may be a little curve here.
The one on the right actually is quite flat.
(kay. Would you consider the portion of the running
belt within the left gap on this inage in paragraph
131 to be part of the usable running surface?
If a user, you know, could probably start their foot
plant there potentially, but typically the user wll
be centering thenselves on the treadm || and spending
their time on the flat surface.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 42

Q

Ckay. Al right, and can you turn to paragraph 134 of
your decl aration, please?

Yes.

Al right. Now, you have some additional images here.
What is shown in these inages that are on the top of
page 77 of your declaration?

Yes, so furthering our discussion earlier, if we go
back to page 70 of ny declaration, and we have the
right side figure, that's the same as the left side
figure at the top of page 77. So that figure shows
the Petitioner's proposed nodification and how t hey
think -- how the Petitioner thinks that the running
surface woul d be shaped. The figure on the right of
page 77 is based on the -- the cross-section fromthe
previous page, which actually represents the
Petitioner's proposed nodification, and so actually --
so basically the figure on the right side is how the
proposed nodification the Petitioner would actually

| ook as part of the entire treadml|.

Ckay, so this figure on the right side, which is kind
of a nodified version of Figure 1 of Schdnenberger, in
your view that's how Petitioner's proposed

modi fication would | ook; is that correct?

Yes.

And how woul d you describe this running belt as shown

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 43

in the right figure in paragraph 1347
What do you nmean how woul d | describe the running
bel t ?
The shape of the running belt.
| woul d describe the running surface or the usable
running surface as | noted in paragraph 131, "The only
surface that a runner woul d effectively be capabl e of
using to safely make contact with while in operation
woul d be the flat portion of the Petitioner's proposed
modi fication in Figure 12."
Al right. So in your version of the nodified Figure
1, would that be the same running surface that passes
over both the central portion and kind of the outer
cylindrical portions?
It's the sane physical belt.
(kay. So do you agree that the figure on the top left
portion of page 77 in your declaration illustrates a
curved running surface?
What | -- I'msorry, can you say that again? | got --
I'"mnot sure -- just please repeat the question.
Ckay.

So l'mreferring to the -- the figure on
the top left portion of page 77, and it's a figure
that you have | abeled as "Petitioner's m sl eading

modi fied Figure 1."

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 44

So for that figure, do you agree that it

Il lustrates a curved running surface?

A That's certainly what the Petitioner put forth, yes.

Q (kay. Now, does the shape of that curved running
surface correspond to the shape of the running surface
In the Socwel | patent?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A Wel |, again, | don't think that that is the -- the
modi fication wouldn't result in that surface, the
modi fication as proposed would not result in that
surface. However, that surface on the left figure at
the top of page 77 is actually simlar in shape to the
Socwel | reference.

BY MR TURNER:

Q (kay. Now, does the inmage on the top right that's
| abel ed as nodified Fig 1 corresponding to
Petitioner's nodified Figure 12, does the shape of the
running surface in that image correspond to the shape
of the running surface in Figure 1 of the Socwel |
pat ent ?

A No, the running surface on the right side of where it
is flat, as indicated in ny declaration.

Q So then it wouldn't correspond to the shape of the
Socwel | treadml; is that correct?

A That's correct.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 45

Q

Ckay.
Al'l right, can you turn to paragraph 139 of

your declaration, please?

A Yes.

Q Now, at the end of paragraph 139 you include Figure 9
of the Schonenberger patent; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q What is shown in -- what is illustrated in Figure 9 of
t he Schonenberger patent?

A It's the cross-section of one of the -- one of the
versions of the Schénenberger invention.

Q Al right.

Now, does reference nunmeral 8, does that

refer to a slat or one of the slats of this treadmlI|?

A Colum 4, line 48 of the Schonenberger patent states,
"The slats 4 have a generally T-shaped cross-section
and have a center web 8."

Q (kay. So these are the slats is what's illustrated
here in Figure 9; is that correct?

A No, the slats 4 --

Q Ckay.

A -- and the T-section 8.

Q (kay, so reference nuneral 4 refers to the slats in
Figure 9; correct?

A Yes.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 46

Q

So how big is this gap between the slats on the top of

the treadm || ?

A Wl |, there's no specific dinensions provided. A
person of ordinary skill would understand that it
needs to be small enough such that it doesn't cause
disconfort or injury to the person using it.

Q So how woul d that gap between the slats cause
disconfort or injury?

A Well, if you stepped on the gap and it was far enough
apart, you could sprain a foot.

Q (kay. So those gaps | ook like they're -- would you
agree that the gaps are at |least as big as the
diameter of the rollers 12 in Figure 9?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A According to that illustration, yes.

BY MR TURNER

Q Does Schonenberger describe what the dianeter of these
rollers 12 are in the patent, in the Schénenberger
pat ent ?

A Wel |, he does, as | note on page -- I'msorry, in
paragraph 140 in ny declaration, "Schénenberger talks
about how the width of the slats --" wait a mnute
here. Schonenberger teaches that the width of one
slat covers two or three of its rollers.

Q kay.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 47

The Schénenberger patent does not describe
the dianeter of these rollers in the patent; is that
correct?

MS. JELENCH CK:  Object to form

A They're certainly not a detailed engineering draw ng
with specific dimensions on them but it does talk
about relative to the size of other conponents.

BY MR TURNER:

Q So do you think Figure 9 is drawn to scal e?

A Vel l, froman engineering term | think we talked
about this a little bit yesterday, drawn to scale
usual |y means that it is some specified -- | hate to
use the word scale, but specified scale of reality, so
like an inch to a foot or a foot to a mle or whatever
that | ooks like. You know, a person of ordinary skil
woul d often | ook at a figure in a patent and woul d
expect, unless otherw se described, that the relative
sizes of the various conponents are at |east for
Il lustrative purposes relatively close.

Q Al'l right, can you turn to paragraph 148 of your

decl arati on?

A kay.

Q Can you read 148 and | et me know when you' re done?

A Ckay.

Q So in this paragraph Schonenberger is referencing a
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

48

springy feel. Do you see that?
A Yes.
Q Wiy is this springy feel inportant to Schénenberger?
M5. JELENCH CK:  Form

BY MR TURNER

Q | guess let ne rephrase that.

Does Schonenberger describe this springy
feel as an inportant feature?

A Well, on the bottomof colum 1 in the Schbénenberger
patent, starting at line 63, said, "It is an object of
the present invention to provide a novable surface
apparatus typically for physical exercise and training
which is safe in operation and requires little
operating power, has |ow noise |evel in operation, and
provi des a pleasant, springy feel when being stepped
on or junped on w thout, however, being excessively
stressed by bending or bow ng so that the surface
whi ch is engaged by the foot of the user wll have
essentially the characteristics of a yielding yet firm
support simlar, for exanple, to wal king on noss
covered ground or a needl e covered path."

Q (kay. And how does Schonenberger provide this
pl easant, springy feel?

A Going to colum 5, line 51, "The spaci ng between the

upper surface of the support belt 13 and the | ower

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

49

surface 14 of the step slats 4 is so selected in the
area, where the V-belt or support belt 13 is
positioned over the rollers, that a small distance in
the order of, for exanple, about 1/2 mllimeter
preferably is left when the surface 1 is unl oaded.
Upon | oadi ng, for exanple, by the user stepping on the
slats 4, the flat underside 14 of the respective slat
4 wll engage the support belt 13, 13'. Support belt
13, 13" is carried along in the direction of the arrow
when engaged by the |ower surface of the respective
step slat 4 so that, as a consequence, the support
rollers 12 will rotate."

And I'mkind of skipping ahead here to the
top of colum 6, line 1. "Thus the surface is
practically flat while being slightly springy and
resenbles that of natural soft grass, or other
soft-surface athletic track."

Ckay, so in that section it referenced a half -- a 1/2
mllinmeter gap. So is that when that gap of the belt
deflects to account for that 1/2 mllineter gap and
that's what provides this springy feel?

Yes, that's part of it.

Do you think a person of ordinary skill in the art
woul d have understood that a belt deflecting 1/2 of a

mllimeter would be perceptible to a user?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

50

A Certainly a person of ordinary skill would recognize
that Schonenberger thought that it woul d be.

Q So what is the benefit of having a springy feel in a
treadm || running surface?

A It's a softer landing point for the user.

Q Now, woul d that reduce the inpact on the user's
joints?

A Well, it's a lot more conplicated than that, because
t he bi omechanics have a ot to do with exactly how
much springiness is added, but | nmean, | guess if you
conpared that to running on a concrete sidewal k, there
woul d definitely be a change in the way the joint
| oads are run through the body.

Q Can you turn to Schonenberger at columm 4 around |ines
S577?
kay.

Q Let's see. Do you see the sentence starting with "The
upper surface of the slats?"

A Yes.

Q Al'l right. Could you read that sentence, please?

A kay. As in okay |'ve read it.

Q (kay. Now, so Schonenberger is referencing this
reduction of stress on the joints and |iganents. |Is
this due to this springy feel?

A Well, certainly -- yes, | mean, that's what he's

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 51

teaching here. He's starting at 57 where you not ed,
"The upper surface of the slats 4 is covered with an
| npact -reduci ng cover 16 to provide for soft initial
engagenent when stepping on the surface and to provide
a pleasant yielding top surface and to reduce stress

on joints and |iganents."

Q Ckay. Al right, can you turn to the Socwel | patent?

A kay.

Q Al'l right, and can you turn to colum 3 starting at
line 17

A kay.

Q Al'l right. And can you read to yourself the paragraph
begi nning at colum 3, line 1?7 "Another neaningful
di sadvant age. "

A kay.

Q So is Socwel | describing this same concern with inpact
on the knees of the user that was described in
Schonenber ger ?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A Yes, he describes here, he says, "inability to reduce
physical inpact to joints and nuscles of a user
conducting general exercise routines.” And he said,
"an exercise treadm || which is capable of reducing
t he physical inpact on the knees and back of a user
wi Il resolve several barriers left unsolved by known

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

52

prior art devices."

BY MR TURNER
Q

(kay, so Socwell is referencing prior art devices and
he's saying that this is kind of a known probl emthat
treadm|ls could have this inpact to the joints and
muscl es of the user during use; is that correct?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A He's starting right off at the top of colum 3 says,
" Anot her meani ngful di sadvantage of prior art exercise
treadmlls is their general inability to reduce the
physical inpact to the joints.”
BY MR TURNER:
Q kay.
Al right, can you turn to Socwell colum
13. Let's see, the paragraph beginning with line 31,
starts with "Unlike the prior art."
A I'"mreading it now
Q Ckay. Al right, thank you
A kay.
Q So here Socwel | says that "The novel configuration of
the present invention."
Is he referring to the novel configuration
being the curved deck of this curved deck treadm||?
Do you agree with that?
A Yes, colum 13, line 33, it says, "Unlike the prior
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

53

art, the curved deck treadm || of the present

I nvention."

(kay. So when he says that the present invention is

capabl e of reducing physical inpact -- physical inpact

to the joints and nuscles, is he describing just the

curved shape of the manual treadmll, "the curved

shape itself is capable of reducing the physica

| mpact to the joints?"

Down in line 47 of colum 13, he says, "These

obj ectives may be achieved by formng the deck with a

curvature corresponding to a radius of about 3 to 20

feet and ideally about 4 to 10 feet. Wth a radius of

this range, in a deck of a length of about 4 feet."
Vell, nore dinensional information. But

yes, he is referring to the aid of the curved -- the

shape of the deck.

(kay. So would you agree that the curved shape of the

treadm || as described in Socwell and the springy feel

of the deck of the treadm || as described in

Schonenberger are two options to address the sane

concern of inpact to the runner?

That's the way a person of ordinary skill would

understand it, reading the specifications for each of

those two references.

So woul d that person of ordinary skill in the art

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

54

understand that by conbining these references, by
conbi ni ng Schonenberger's deck and nmodifying it to
provide a curved running surface, that it would no
| onger need this springy feel because the curved
runni ng surface would provide that solution?

MS. JELENCHI CK: (bjection to form

A Wthout any -- | mean, | think a person of ordinary
skill would not necessarily want -- know that one
negates the need of the other.

BY MR TURNER

Q But both features address the sane problem is that
correct?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Object to form

A Yes, each feature -- or the construction of the
Schonenberger in using -- to getting deflection on a
flat surface and the shape of the treadm!|| surface in
Socwel | are both after trying to solve the sane -- or
different approaches to trying to solve the sane
probl em

BY MR TURNER:

Q Ckay.

Now, if we go back to that -- the paragraph
in Socwell that -- in colum 13, line 33 that starts,
"Unlike the prior art" that we were just referencing a
few m nutes ago.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 55

A Yes.

Q About hal fway through the paragraph, Socwell| describes
that this novel configuration and then later in that
same sentence, "Providing an operative device having
rehabilitative functionality."

Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q \What does Socwel | mean by rehabilitative
functionality?

MS. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A Vell, it's not explicitly clear, but if you read to
the follow ng sentences, he says, "the present
I nvention provides a continuous, snooth exercising
motion capabl e of providing neaningful exercise
confort, thereby facilitating an upper surface which
supportably provides for a longer stride with nore
flexibility."

BY MR TURNER:

Q So by rehabilitative functionality, would a person of
ordinary skill in the art understand that this snmooth
exerci sing notion would be hel pful for sonebody
rehabilitating an injury?

A | think a person of ordinary skill will ook at this
and determ ne that, you know, there is an appropriate
point in tinme where it mght be appropriate.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

56

Q Wul d that appropriate time include rehabilitating an
injury -- froman injury?

A Vell, | meant an appropriate point in time in the
rehabilitation process.

Q kay.

A The person contenplating that would want to be under
advi sement of, you know, the relative -- or the
appropri ate nmedi cal advice and/or physical therapi st
or sone other professional in that field.

Q So woul d a person of ordinary skill in the art
understand that Socwell's treadm || could be used for
t herapeutic purposes?

A Again, in the appropriate point in the process, of the
t herapy process, depending on what they're recovering
from

Q Ckay. Al right, can you turn to paragraph 179 of
your decl aration?

A Ckay.

Q Al right, so here you reference these safety
standards and you say, "None of the safety standards
Dr. Gachetti cites call for a one-way bearing or any
other neans for restricting the nmovenent of the belt
in a given direction."”

Do you see that?
A Yes.
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 57

Q And then you reference a couple exhibits here. This
I's 1007, 1019 and 1020; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q Do you know what these exhibits are?

A Vell, 1007, as we tal ked about earlier, is the
Australian Conpetition and Consuner Comm ssion Product
Safety Supply -- Treadm Il Supplier Guide.

Ni neteen is the ASTM standard specification
for nmotorized treadmlls

And 20 is the 1SO international standard
for stationary training equipnment, part 6, treadmlls,
addi tional specific safety requirements and test
met hods.

Q Ckay. And do you have copies of all these docunents
in your binder? Is that what you were referencing?

A Yes.

Q Are you famliar with these standards?

A | read through themas part of ny process here.

Q kay.

Al right, can you turn to Exhibit 1020,
pl ease?

Al right. Can you turn to page 4 of this
docunment, please?

A Ckay.

Q It's nunbered page 4.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 58

A Ckay, yep.

Q And do you see in the mddle of this there's a section
that's called terns and definitions; do you see that?

A Yes.

Q Al right, and can you read the definition of
treadm || out loud? Sorry, go ahead.

A "Training equi pment with the unidirectional noving
surface on which wal king or running activity can take
pl ace where feet are free to | eave the noving
surface.”

Q So now they're defining a treadm || as having a
uni directional noving surface. Wat do they nean by a
uni di rectional noving surface?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A They don't explicitly state it in here.

BY MR TURNER

Q VWhat is your understanding of the termunidirectional?

A | think a person of ordinary skill would ook at this
and understand that the device is designed to be only
wal ked on or run on in one direction.

Q So woul d you understand this standard as calling for
means for restricting the novement of the belt to one
direction of this treadml|?

MS. JELENCHI CK: (bjection, form
A No. There's no explicit requirement or test
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

59

requirenment in this standard that restricts that

mot i on.

BY MR TURNER:

Q So the definition that requires unidirectional notion
does not call for restricting novement to one
direction?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

A No, it does not.

BY MR TURNER:

Q Wiy doesn't it, in your opinion?

A Vell, | can't anticipate what the -- in ny opinion, |
can't anticipate what the organizing commttee around
the | SO woul d be contenplating here.

Q Al right. The next definition here for running
surface, do you see the running surface is defined as
"The length of the usable part of the nmoving surface?”
Yes.

Q Al'l right, and this references Figure 1; do you see
t hat ?

A Yes.

Q So Figure 1, if you could turn to the next page.

A Yes.

Q Al right. So there's -- what do you see on -- this
woul d be page 5 -- or | guess thisis -- it's |abeled
as Figure 1; do you see that?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 60
A Yes.
Q Al'l right, so where is the running surface illustrated

in Figure 1?

A It's located on -- actually fromthe top view, so
there's three figures on -- sorry, there's three
I mges on Figure 1. The lower left shows -- the
script letter L shows the visible part of the running
belt there and that shows that's where that is. |[It's
al so shown froma side-viewon the right side in the
figure L.

Q (kay. So L represents the length of the running
surface in these figures; is that correct?

A That's what the -- that's what the dinensions -- or
that's what the indication is at the bottom of Figure
1 -- bottomof the page with Figure 1 on it.

Q So do you agree that the running surface is described
as the entire upper surface of the treadm !l in
Figure 17

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form

BY MR TURNER:

Q O the running belt inthis treadml|?

A In this flat surface treadmll, it is.

Q Ckay. Is it your understanding that the running
surface would be different for a curved treadm || ?

A Wel |, this standard only applies to the illustrations

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642

61

Q

of the flat one.
I's this standard specific to certain shapes of
treadmlls, certain shaped treadm||s?
Vell, the definition of this -- the definitions
appearing in the standard are all based on a
flat-surfaced treadmll|.
Do you know if there's a separate standard for curved
treadm || s?
| am not aware of one.
So if there's not a separate standard for a nanual
treadm |l -- or for a curved treadm!Il, would this
standard be applicable to a curved treadm||?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Object to form scope.
| think a person of skill -- a person of ordinary
skill would ook at these relevant standards and
determ ne which aspects of these standards are
appl i cable for the product that they are working on or
designing to, and so if you go on further in the
standard, they're tal king about squeeze and shear
points, transm ssion elements and rotating parts, how
much tenperature rise you can manage, having an
emergency stop, side rails, stability, static |oading,
all those kinds of things.

So you | ook at the applicable aspects of

the standard what they're recommending and if you're

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 62

designing sonmething that's different but not
explicitly called, you'll use the relevant parts of
the standard in your considerations for your design as
wel I'; or not you, a person of ordinary skill would.

BY MR TURNER

Q So in your experience does a designer of a treadml|
typically determ ne which standards apply to their
treadm || ?

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Objection, form scope.

A | guess you -- sonebody certainly before they take a
product to market will investigate what standards
m ght be applicable to themin the marketplace and
consi der what those standards are. |t may not be a
designer, it may be a safety person, it may be
sonmebody el se in the devel opnent stage, but that's
part of the devel opnent process before you take a
product to market is determ ne what rel evant standards
need to be followed or should be followed.

BY MR TURNER:

Q kay.

MR TURNER. Al right, do you guys want to
either break for lunch -- or actually, Kadie, | think
|"mjust going to review ny notes, but | think I'm
about done here, so if you want -- do you want to cone

back in five mnutes or you just want to break for

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N o O B~ W N -

N T R N I R N e I o o =
g A W N P O © © N O o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC. Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 63
| unch then we can decide, but | think I"'m-- | just
want to review my notes, but | mght be done here.

MS. JELENCHI CK: Yeah, so why don't you
take a | ook at your notes and then we'll talk in a few
m nutes and t hen depending on how nuch nore you may
have, we may break for lunch of or we may just nuscle
t hr ough.

MR TURNER  (Ckay, so be back in five?

How s that?

MS. JELENCH CK:  Sounds good.

MR TURNER  (kay, thanks.

(A brief recess was taken.)

MR TURNER: So | do not have any further
questions for Dr. Blair, so turn over the wtness.

M5. JELENCHI CK: | have no redirect.

MR. TURNER  Ckay.

THE COURT REPORTER: My | ask if counsel
need the rough draft today?

MR TURNER: | would |ike the rough draft
today and then | would like a final draft in a week.

THE COURT REPORTER  Ckay.

MR TURNER And | don't need any of the
exhibits, they're already on the record, and | don't
need links to any exhibits in the transcript.

THE COURT REPORTER: All righty.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N oo o A W N -

N N N N o o e e o o o e
g A W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
64

M5. JELENCH CK: |

THE COURT REPORTER
MS. JELENCH CK: |
exhibits, just the transcript.
THE COURT REPORTER

* * *

wi il take a copy, normal delivery tine.

M5. JELENCHI CK:  Thank you
(Deposition concluded at 12:12 p.m)

do not need a rough. |

Ckay.

don't need any of the

Thank you.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040



© 00 N oo o &~ W N -

N I N N I N N N e o o e e e o e
g A W N P O © 0o N o o M W N P O

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

Job 29642

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024 65
State of M chigan)
County of Qakl and)
Certificate of Notary Public
| do hereby certify that the w tness, whose testinony
was taken in the above-entitled natter, was first duly sworn
to tell the truth; the testinony contained herein was
reduced to witing by nmeans of stenography; afterwards
transcribed; and is a true and conplete transcript of the
testinmony given by the w tness.
| further certify that | amnot connected by bl ood or
marriage with any of the parties; their attorneys or agents;
and that | amnot interested, directly, indirectly or
financially, in the natter of controversy.
In witness whereof, | have hereunto set ny
hand this 14th day of April, 2024.
r\zacmette ﬂZo T‘affon
Jeanette M Fallon, CRR RW CLR/ CSR-3267
Certified Realtime Reporter
Regi stered Merit Reporter
Certified Shorthand Reporter
Notary Public, Qakland, M chigan
My Conmi ssion Expires: 9-19-24
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: 004..5

004 7:4
007 7:5

1 18:23 28:15,17 31:21 35:24,
2536:12,22 37:1,20 42:21
43:12,25 44:16,19 48:9 49:5,
14 51:10,13 59:18,21,25 60:3,
6,15,18

1/2 49:4,18,20,24
10 27:2 35:953:12
10,799,745 3:14
100 15:5,18 16:3,6
1001 6:159:25
1002 6:22

1003 6:20,22 7:1 35:19 36:2
1007 57:2,5
1009 7:12

101 6:1226:6,9
1010 7:1411:2
1011 7:21

1012 7:22

1013 7:24

1014 8:1

1015 8:3

1016 85

1017 8:7

1018 8:10

1019 8:1357:2
1020 8:1557:2,20
1029 8:19

1030 8:20

1033 8:22

115 22:20

12 11:22 12:1,21,24 13:3 14:10
35:3 36:24 43:10 44:17 46:13,
18 49:12

12' 121

123 32:17

126 33:2,7

127 34:20 35:13

128 357

129 38:2539:2,5 40:6
12:12 64:8

12a 35:4

13 12:20,24 13:3 19:22 48:25
49:2,8,9 52:15,25 53:9 54:23

13" 49:8,9

131 40:22 41:21 43:6
134 42:143:1

139 45:2,5

14 49:1,7

140 46:21

145 36:3

146 37:15,24

148 47:20,23

16 13:19 15:8,951:3
168 18:22,2519:1,3
17 26:25

179 56:16

18 27:9,16,17

1900 7:9

1917 7:12

1986 23:1

1990s 23:5

2 411,12

20 23:253:1157:10
2018 4:148:24
2020 9:1

2021 93

2022 95

2023 97

2024 3:29:9
2026 9:11
2028 9:13
2029 9:15
2030 9:17
204 22:21
205 23:7
20957-6 8:15
21 12:2,12
219 8:25
246 37:15

3

3 13:114:851:9,13 52:8 53:11

3,637,206 7:24
3,642,279 8:1
31 52:15

31st 5:9

33 52:2554:23
337 11:25

35 12:4

36 12:4

38 13:16

4

4 12:2213:1,6,9,13,14,18

45:15,16,20,23 49:1,7,8,11
50:14 51:2 53:12,13 57:22,25

4,614,337 7:14
4,635,771 8:19

43 136

47 12:7 53:9

48 11:13,14 12:7 45:15
49 13:12

5 11:2512:10,19 13:1,13 14:8

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: 5,538,489..appropriate

15:11,21 16:7 48:24 59:24
5,538,489 7:22
5,897,461 7:20
50 11:17,18,21 13:12
51 48:24
52 14:13

56 14:18,20,24 15:10 17:20,22
18:1,3 19:17,21,22

57 50:1551:1
58 13:17
580 9:6 10:10

6 8:16 49:1457:11
6,042,514 8:3
6,923,746 8:21

63 48:10

65 20:15

66 19:24 20:21,24 22:5

7 19:18
70 33:1536:11 38:8 42:8
71 23:20,23 34:7 36:9 38:5

745 3:216:12 9:8,12 10:1,3,9
23:3 25:10 28:22 29:18,24

76 24:16
77 42:6,10,14 43:17,23 44:12
79 24:24

8 7:913:11 19:18,22 45:13,17,
22

884 9:10

9 3:245:5,8,19,24 46:13 47:9

94 14:2515:15

96 15:6 25:19

98 15:5,7,8,18,24 16:6
9:32 33

a.m. 3:3
Abelbeck 8:4
able 21:7,14

about 3:20 4:5,25 12:2,3,7
17:10 28:5 30:2,3 34:25 35:6
46:22 47:7,11 49:4 53:11,12,
13 55:2 57:561:19 62:24

above 30:19 32:3
acceptable 21:15
According 46:15
account 49:20

accurate 5:11,12 13:23 14:1
accurately 37:2

achieved 53:10

acting 20:1

activity 58:8

actually 11:16 17:10,11 34:13
36:13 37:24,25 41:18 42:15,
16,18 44:12 60:4 62:22

added 50:10

addition 22:22
additional 8:17 42:457:12
address 53:20 54:11
advice 56:8

advisement 56:7

after 54:17

again 5:2 27:24 31:3 39:23
43:19 44:8 56:13

ago 20:6 54:25

agree 31:11 43:16 44:1 46:12
52:24 53:17 60:16

ahead 49:1358:6
aid 53:15

allow 21:8
allowed 18:18
alone 28:24
along 49:9
already 3:2063:23

also 12:12 16:3 22:5 30:17
31:18 37:16 60:9

although 12:1026:12
aluminum 13:7

always 21:13

am 3:1316:19 35:19 61:9
analyzing 24:19 25:22 32:20
and/or 26:17 56:8

angle 39:940:4,7

angled 41:6,11

Ankle 9:18

annotated 15:11 16:1,7 40:25
41:7

annotation 33:16 41:1
annotations 41:16

another 19:8 40:25 51:13 52:9
anticipate 59:11,12

any 9:21 10:9 16:8 24:4 28:25
29:6 34:17 54:7 56:21 63:13,
22,24 64:4

anyone 4:2

anything 6:4 18:9 29:1
apart 46:10
apparatus 48:12
appearing 61:5
appears 16:20
applicable 61:12,17,24 62:12
application 23:3
applies 60:25

apply 62:7
approaches 54:18

appropriate 55:24,25 56:1,3,
8,13

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: approximately..certainly

approximately 10:7 11:8
April 3:2
area 49:2

around 19:22 21:13 39:10
50:14 59:12

arrow 13:9 49:9

art 17:3,25 18:12 20:19 21:5,
23 22:2,23 23:12,14 255
28:10,20 29:16 31:8,19 32:7
35:14 49:23 52:1,3,9,16 53:1,
25 54:24 55:20 56:10

artificial 19:12 20:5,8,10,11
ask 63:17

asking 28:5

aspects 61:16,24

assembly 14:2515:2,15,17
17:14

assistants 5:22
assume 29:8
ASTM 8:1357:8
athletic 49:17
attached 29:21
attorneys 5:20
Australian 7:557:6
Automation 8:11
aware 61:9

axle 15:5,18 16:3,10

B

back 17:19 38:20 42:8 51:24
54:22 62:25 63:8

balance 21:12
ball 12:10
barriers 51:25

based 28:11,13 29:18,20,24
32:10 37:342:14 615

basically 20:12 42:17
bathroom 38:11
bear 18:15,18

bearing 17:4,6,8,13 18:1,13,
14,16 19:1,4,5,7,13 56:21

bearings 12:9,10,11,14,15
14:2 16:24,25 17:15 18:10
24:7,8,20 25:4,6,23 26:1 27:3,
4,7,11,12,16,18,19,22

bears 26:18

because 25:9 26:20 31:24
50:8 54:4

been 3:65:5,6 19:11 23:16
26:19,20 28:25 29:1

before 5:7 23:2,5 38:24 40:14
62:10,16

beginning 19:18 51:13 52:15

being 21:7,14 22:17 29:10
30:3 37:5,12 48:15,16 49:15
52:23

below 12:7 25:6 26:16 30:19
32:3 34:20

belt 12:19,20,24 13:3,24
14:10,24 15:2,8,9,15,17 19:16
25:8,25 26:15,17,18 27:5,7,10,
16,17,20 28:6 29:13,17,21,24
30:3,4,5,8,10,12,14,18,19,20
31:25 32:9 34:13 37:25 39:9
40:11 41:14,20 42:25 43:3,4,
15 48:25 49:2,8,19,24 56:22
58:22 60:8,21

belts 13:13
bending 48:17
benefit 50:3

between 10:9,19 12:20 17:7
22:13,22 23:12 41:10 46:1,7
48:24

beyond 3:20

big 18:6 22:13 46:1,12
binder 57:15
biomechanics 50:9
bit 40:14 47:11

Blair 3:5,1063:14
blue 35:10

body 50:13

bolt 12:12

bolts 12:2
book 6:7,118:7 9:4

both 15:21 23:4 43:13 54:11,
17

bottom 15:12 36:10 38:7 48:9
60:14,15

bowing 48:17

bracket 15:6

break 38:11,24 62:22,25 63:6
brief 38:19 63:12

business 21:13

C

call 56:2159:5
called 8:758:362:2
calling 58:21
came 33:20

can 4:16 6:10,19 9:25 11:2,13
14:13,17,20 16:14 18:23
20:15,21 23:20,23 24:16,23
25:19 26:6,9 28:14 32:17 33:1,
4 35:2 38:24 39:2 40:3,22 42:1
43:19 45:2 47:20,23 50:14
51:7,9,12 52:14 56:16 57:20,
22 58:5,8 61:21 63:1

can't 59:11,12

capable 43:751:2353:4,7
55:14

carried 49:9

case 8:23 18:519:1 32:12
cases 21:13

catalog 8:109:16
cause 46:5,7

center 13:10 34:16 39:18,25
40:12 45:17

centering 41:24
central 43:13
certain 61:2,3

certainly 6:1210:13 19:11
20:4 21:23 27:23,25 30:2 44:3
47:550:1,25 62:10

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: challenges..decade

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

challenges 21:10,16 compared 10:24 50:11 correct 3:254:1,15 10:22
11:22,23 12:15,16 14:25 15:19
16:1,2,25 23:19 24:21 28:12
31:2,10 32:21 34:8,9 36:25
37:1 41:8 42:23 44:24,25 45:6,

19,24 47:3 52:6 54:12 57:2

change 50:12 compatible 35:16 36:22

changed 23:9 37:11 38:5

characteristics 48:19 SN I DS

chart 9:11

Chickering 7:25

cited 6:4 10:23 22:23 23:12
cites 56:21

claim 8:229:11 24:2,19 25:11,
22,25 26:25 27:2,9,16,17,22
28:11,14,17 30:23 31:4,7,13,
21,23 32:4

claimed 23:535:1

claims 10:13,19,25 16:12
26:5,22

clean 9:20,23
clear 55:11

close 47:19
Clutch 9:16
clutches 8:11
coefficient 19:25
colored 16:8 35:10

column 11:2512:4,19 13:1,6,
18 14:8 19:18,22 45:15 48:9,
24 49:14 50:14 51:9,13 52:8,
14,25 53:9 54:23

combination 23:14 29:1
combine 32:21
combined 29:1
combining 54:1,2
come 18:24 62:24
comfort 55:15
coming 22:15
commenting 26:3,4
comments 9:21
Commission 7:657:6
committee 59:12
common 18:9

companies 20:12

complicated 50:8
component 13:24 29:2

components 14:2 15:21
17:13 25:17 29:9 30:22 32:14
47:7,18

compound 20:11
comprises 15:427:3
concern 51:16 53:21
concluded 64:8
concrete 50:11
conducting 51:22

configuration 32:14 52:20,22
55:3

configured 34:13
connection 13:13
consequence 49:11

consider 17:3,2518:12 40:13,
16 41:14,19 62:13

considerations 62:3

considered 4:11,12 6:2,5
19:4 20:8,24 21:4

consisting 19:23
constitute 35:10

construction 8:22 19:19
24:2,7,10,13 25:3 26:12 54:14

construed 24:3
construing 24:4
Consumer 7:6 57:6
contact 43:8
contemplating 56:6 59:13
content 10:18

context 18:14,20,21 33:11
continuous 55:13
copies 9:20,2357:14
copy 64:2

60:12
correspond 44:5,18,23

corresponding 44:16 53:11

could 6:17 11:16,17 18:14
19:17 21:24 30:21 31:3 33:23
41:22 46:10 50:20 52:5 56:11

59:21
counsel 63:17
couple 5:7,1511:16 57:1

coupled 27:4 29:13 31:14,25

course 21:12

court 6:16 8:23 24:3 27:24

63:17,21,25 64:3,6
cover 13:1951:3

covered 13:1948:2151:2

covers 46:24
create 21:11

cross 13:10

cross-section 41:4 42:14

45:10,16
current 22:12
curvature 53:11

curve 39:16 41:17

curved 18:627:11,13,18,20
33:17,18,19 34:23,25 35:5

36:17,23,24 37:19 38:1,2
40:13 41:15 43:18 44:2,4
52:23 53:1,6,15,17 54:3,4
60:24 61:7,11,12

Cutter 8:2
CV 7:1,48:25
cylindrical 43:14

D

date 23:6
decade 23:5

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: decide..embodiment

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

decide 63:1

deck 15:1017:22 18:1,3,4,13
19:17,21,22 52:23 53:1,10,13,
16,19 54:2

declaration 3:13 4:13,21 5:1,
4,146:17:28:249:111:13
14:14,18 17:19 20:16 21:17
22:20 23:21 24:17 25:20 26:7
32:18 34:7 35:20 36:8,11
37:22 38:5,25 40:23 42:2,6,8
43:17 44:22 45:3 46:21 47:21
56:17

define 27:12,19

defined 59:15

defining 58:11

definitely 19:13 20:4 50:12
definition 58:559:4,14 61:4
definitions 58:3 61:4
deflecting 49:24
deflection 54:15
deflects 49:20

delivery 64:2
demonstrates 22:25
depending 56:14 63:5
deposed 3:13

deposition 3:18 4:4,6,10 9:6,
7,10 64:8

describe 12:1313:23 14:1,6,
24 16:21 18:3,4 19:16 20:2
22:8,16,18 37:5,12 39:17,21
42:25 43:2,5 46:17 47:1 48:7

described 16:10,12 17:16
18:11 25:9 28:21 30:25 47:17
51:17 53:18,19 60:16

describes 12:13 51:2055:2

describing 14:1417:12 31:6
51:16 53:5

description 17:2 25:12
design 62:3

designed 18:15 19:7 58:19
designer 62:6,14
designing 61:18 62:1

Despite 23:8
detail 10:2316:2117:231:1
detailed 47:5
details 25:16

determine 39:13 55:24 61:16
62:7,17

development 62:15,16

device 21:8,12 31:25 32:3,6,9
55:4 58:19

devices 8:8,12 9:452:1,3
diameter 46:13,17 47:2

did 3:18,20,21 4:2,5,8,23,25
5:13,256:4

Didn't 6:25
difference 10:19 17:7
differences 10:9

different 10:13 12:14 17:6
18:21 37:6,13 54:18 60:24
62:1

digit 4:7 5:211:9
dimensional 53:14
dimensions 46:3 47:6 60:13
direct 19:17

direction 13:8 21:19,24 49:9
56:23 58:20,23 59:6

disadvantage 51:14 52:9
discomfort 46:6,8
discuss 7:1522:21
discussed 3:2310:10

discussing 6:13 20:18 33:12
38:23

discussion 42:7
disposed 15:7 24:13 26:13,15

disposing 24:14 25:25 27:10,
17,21,22 28:6

dissimilar 18:20
distance 49:3
district 8:2324:3

document 57:23

documents 4:8 9:22 57:14

does 15:2,1516:16 17:10,11
19:16 20:4 27:6,21 28:3 30:7
34:15 36:24 37:2,5,11 44:4,15,
17 45:13 46:17,20 47:1,6 48:7,
22 55:8 59:5,8 62:6

doesn't 16:20 18:9 46:5 59:10

don't 5:2117:128:7 37:1,8
44:8 58:15 63:3,22,23 64:4

done 11:18 14:21 16:22 20:22
23:24 24:25 26:10 33:5 39:2
47:23 62:24 63:2

Dorsiflexion 9:18
double 4:75:2

down 14:17 19:21 30:2 31:13
35:6 53:9

dozen 10:8

Dr 3:10 22:24 23:15 26:4 35:20
37:5,11,14 56:21 63:14

draft 63:18,19,20
drafted 4:21
drawing 47:5
drawn 47:9,11
due 5:8,950:24
duly 3:6

during 33:1452:6

E

each 35:16 37:11 53:23 54:14
earlier 42:757:5

edge 40:18,19

effect 14:4

effectively 41:2 43:7

either 39:1062:22

element 15:25 19:3 30:24
31:5,14,20,23 32:1,2,5,8

elements 27:3 30:25 31:6
61:20

else 4:229:162:15
embodiment 37:12

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: embodiments..function

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

embodiments 37:13
emergency 61:22
Emerson 8:10
employees 5:21
encountered 21:1,3,2122:3
end 36:19 37:3,19 39:4 45:5
ends 12:2313:2,11,12 14:9
engage 15:8 49:8
engaged 48:18 49:10
engagement 13:20 51:4
engages 155
engineering 47:5,10
enlarged 40:6

enough 46:5,9

entire 10:511:541:3 42:19
60:17

equipment 8:16 57:11 58:7
Eric 9:2

essentially 13:1548:19
even 31:6

everything 33:11

evolve 22:12

exactly 5:22 50:9
EXAMINATION 3:8
examined 3:6

example 12:913:7 18:19,22
21:522:1 30:18 48:20 49:4,6

examples 21:2
excerpts 9:4
excessively 48:16
excuse 25:24

exercise 21:8,9 33:14 48:12
51:22,23 52:9 55:14

exercising 33:1355:13,21

exhibit 4:13,14,17 6:7,12
7:21,24 8:1,3,5,15,19,20,22,
24,25 9:1,3,5,7,9,11,13,15,17,
2511:2 35:19 36:1 57:20

exhibits 6:119:2157:1,4
63:23,24 64:5

existed 21:23

existing 21:6

expect 47:17
experience 21:1162:6
explicit 58:25

explicitly 55:11 58:15 62:2
expressly 317

extend 13:7

F

F2115-05 8:13
facilitating 55:15
fall 5:10

familiar 57:17
far 46:9

feature 48:854:14
features 54:11

feel 48:1,3,8,15,23 49:21 50:3,
24 53:18 54:4

feet 33:14 53:12,13 58:9
few 20:5,11 24:4 54:25 63:4
field 21:1,3,21 22:9,17 56:9
Fig 44:16

figure 12:10 15:11,21 16:5,7,8
18:20,23 30:22 33:16,19 34:4,
6,20 35:3,24,25 36:12,22,24
37:1,15,20 38:4,7,8 39:20
40:25 42:9,10,13,17,20,21
43:1,10,11,16,22,23,25 44:1,
11,17,19 45:5,8,19,24 46:13
47:9,16 59:18,21,25 60:3,6,10,
14,15,18

figures 33:15 35:15,18 37:10
60:5,12

file 6:20

filed 23:2
final 63:20
find 31:23

firm 48:19

first 3:6 12:19 18:25 28:17
five 38:14 62:25 63:8
Five's 38:15

flat 18:4,7 34:1,3,16 35:5
36:19 38:1,2 39:21,25 41:6,10,
18,25 43:9 44:22 49:7,15
54:16 60:22 61:1

flat-surfaced 61:6
flattens 40:3,15
flexibility 55:17

flip 11:16

flush 15:10

focus 8:11

Foley 3:245:15,20,21,24
followed 34:14 62:18

following 23:7 34:5,6 36:7
37:1555:12

follows 3:7
foot 41:22 46:10 47:14 48:18

form 4:22 10:12,21 13:15
16:13 19:10 22:19 25:14 28:23
30:1,9 32:11 34:19 37:7 44:7
46:14 47:4 48:4 51:19 52:7
54:6,13 55:10 58:14,24 59:7
60:19 61:13 62:9

formed 19:22
forming 53:10

forth 44:3

forward 13:11,17 35:2

frame 27:4 28:17,21,24 29:5,
8,13,22 31:15

free 58:9
friction 12:1119:14 20:1

from 3:24 7:9,12 8:5,7,10 9:4
15:3,4 16:9 18:7,20,25 24:2
25:12,17 33:20 42:14 47:10
56:2,15 60:4,9

front 5:56:7,1929:12,17,21,
22 30:4,8,11,13,14 38:3 39:10,
11 40:9

function 12:17

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: functionality..Industrial

functionality 55:5,9,19

further 31:13 35:6 40:8 61:18
63:13

furthering 42:7

G

gap 22:13,14 41:10,20 46:1,7,
949:19,20

gaps 41:1546:11,12
general 51:2252:10
generally 13:10 45:16
gets 39:22

getting 54:15

Giachetti 7:2,4 9:8,10 22:24
23:15 26:4 37:5,11,23 56:21

Giachetti's 9:6 35:20 37:14
given 56:23
giving 39:8

go 6:10 11:17 14:17 16:20
17:19 27:8 35:2,19 42:7 54:22
58:6 61:18

going 48:24 62:23

good 3:10,11 21:11 38:15
63:10

got 43:19

grass 49:16

great 3:17 9:24
green 16:1
ground 29:10 48:21

guess 28:7 48:6 50:10 59:24
62:10

Guide 7:757:7
guys 62:21

hard 5:6

has 28:21,2529:17 33:16 35:1
36:22 48:14

hate 47:12

have 5:5,6 6:7 9:21 10:3 11:5,
12 13:9,10,13 15:25 16:17
18:9 19:7,8 20:12 21:10 22:3
23:15 25:7 26:19,20 29:5
31:22 35:8 36:24 39:4 40:25
41:5,7 42:4,8 43:24 45:16,17
48:18 49:24 50:9 52:5 57:14
63:6,13,15

having 3:6 13:16 14:6 155
19:23 50:3 55:4 58:11 61:21

he's 50:2551:1 52:4,8
head 5:19

help 19:17

helpful 55:21

here 3:126:19 13:1 15:3 17:2,
22 18:21 24:2,19 25:22 26:12
33:12,25 34:25 36:10 37:22
40:25 41:17 42:4 45:19 46:23
49:13 51:1,20 52:20 56:19
57:1,18 58:15 59:13,14 62:24
63:2

highlighted 15:25
history 6:20
holds 29:2
hours 4:75:2

how 3:18 4:5,25 10:7 11:8
18:3 22:8,11,16 26:4 31:19
34:12 39:13,17 42:11,12,17,
22,25 43:2 46:1,7,22 48:22
50:9 61:20 63:5

How's 63:9
however 44:11 48:16
Human 9:18

H

half 10:8 49:18
halfway 55:2
Handbook 8:6
happen 40:4

I'M 6:16 14:16 18:20 26:3
27:24 34:4,25 35:23 36:3,10
43:19,20,22 46:20 49:13 52:17
62:23 63:1

I'VE 36:8 50:21

i.e. 21:9

ice 19:12 20:5,8,10,11,12,13
idea 23:14

ideally 53:12

identical 10:14
illustrated 45:8,18 60:2
illustrates 43:17 44:2
illustration 46:15
illustrations 60:25
illustrative 47:19

image 15:11,15 34:3,10,12,15
39:4,7,14 40:6 41:3,20 44:15,
18

images 42:4,560:6
imagine 18:7,23
immediately 26:14 40:2

impact 9:18 50:6 51:16,21,24
52:5,11 53:4,8,21

impact-reducing 13:19 51:3
implies 28:7

imply 30:13

important 48:3,8
impregnated 19:24
improved 23:8

inability 51:2052:10

inch 47:14

include 14:2 15:2,15 27:6
33:15 34:15 45:5 56:1

included 6:11 15:11

includes 15:18 16:24 17:12,
13,15 30:23 31:4,18

including 12:14 20:25
incorporate 25:11
indicate 30:7,17 32:2
indicated 13:8 37:20 44:22
indicates 30:24 31:5 33:19
indication 60:14
Industrial 8:109:15

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: industry..looks

industry 23:10
information 53:14
initial 13:2051:3
Initially 31:22

injury 46:6,8 55:22 56:2
innovation 22:14 23:18
innovations 22:6,9,17
inside 18:11
intermediate 13:15
international 57:10
interposed 12:24 13:4
interspersed 14:11
invented 20:12

invention 22:23,25 23:13
45:11 48:11 52:21 53:2,3
55:13

investigate 62:11
IPR 24:5
IPR2023-00849 3:15
ISO 8:1557:1059:13
issue 21:17

issued 7:9,12,14,20,22,24 8:1,
323:1,3

it's 5:610:14,24 16:6,8 18:4,5,
6,14,18 19:13 22:11 29:2,9
31:5,6 37:16,25 39:8 40:18,19
43:15,23 45:10 50:5,8 55:11
57:25 59:24 60:4,8

item 16:6
itself 29:953:7

January 5:9

Jelenchick 4:225:15 10:12,
2116:13 19:10 22:19 25:14
28:23 30:1,9 32:11 34:19 377
44:7 46:14 47:4 48:4 51:19
52:7 54:6,13 55:10 58:14,24
59:7 60:19 61:13 62:9 63:3,10,
1564:1,4,7

job 17:10,11

joint 50:12

joints 13:2250:7,23 51:6,21
52:5,11 53:5,8

journalled 12:1,8
jumped 48:16

just 16:6 17:10 30:10 35:21
40:11,14 41:3,16 43:20 53:5
54:24 62:23,25 63:1,6 64:5

K

Kadie 3:24 62:22
keep 6:17
KIM 3:5

kind 18:10 21:13,15 25:7
42:20 43:13 49:13 52:4

kinds 61:23
knees 51:17,24

know 3:125:7,21 6:10 10:22
11:18 14:20 18:10,22 20:22
21:7 23:24 24:24 26:10 28:7
33:539:2 41:22 47:15,23 54:8
55:24 56:7 57:4 61:7

known 51:2552:4

labeled 6:25 16:6 43:24 44:16
59:24

laminate 19:23
landing 50:5
language 17:1
large 22:14

last 4:16 5:10 19:11
later 55:3

least 10:8 25:23 27:5,12,19
30:4,11 32:1 46:12 47:18

leave 58:9

left 34:11 39:18,25 40:2,3,5,12
41:17,20 42:9 43:16,23 44:11
49:5 51:25 60:6

legal 5:22

length 13:15,16 53:13 59:16
60:11

less 40:7

let 6:10,18 11:18 14:20 20:22
23:24 24:24 26:9 33:4 39:2
47:23 48:6

let's 38:24 50:17 52:15
letter 60:7

level 16:22 20:18 48:14
ligaments 13:22 50:23 51:6
light 27:23,25 35:10
lightweight 13:7

like 5:2316:2518:22 41:17
46:11 47:14,15 63:19,20

limitation 28:6,11,17 29:12
31:14,18

limitations 26:23 29:6

line 12:3,7,19 13:1,6,11,17
14:8 19:18 28:25 31:24 45:15
48:10,24 49:14 51:10,13
52:15,25 53:9 54:23

lined 37:25
lines 30:250:14
links 63:24

list 10:23
listed 4:9,106:2

little 5:6 40:14 41:17 47:11
48:13

load 19:6

loading 49:6 61:22
loads 50:13

located 32:360:4
location 21:9 31:20 32:8
long-felt 22:25

longer 54:455:16

look 30:21 31:8 37:24 39:20
42:19,23 46:11 47:16 55:23
58:18 61:15,24 63:4

looking 18:20 19:20 29:7
32:22

looks 41:17 47:15

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040



LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: lot..no

lot 18:19,21 19:11 50:8,9

loud 58:6

low 12:1119:13 48:14
low-friction 12:919:9 20:3,13

lower 12:21 35:4 48:25 49:10
60:6

lunch 62:22 63:1,6

M

made 22:6,9,17 36:14
Magid 7:22,23 23:4
make 21:7,14 43:8
manage 61:21

manual 9:14 22:18 53:6 61:10
many 10:7 11:8 23:10
marginal 12:23 13:2 14:9
market 21:1562:11,17
marketplace 62:12
material 18:5,6,8 19:24
materials 4:11,12 6:2,5

may 5:2212:12 15:8 19:24
41:17 53:10 62:13,14 63:5,6,
17

Maybe 19:17

mean 5:2214:817:527:21
43:2 50:10,25 54:7 55:8 58:12

meaningful 51:13 52:9 55:14

means 12:8 19:25 47:12 56:22
58:22

meant 56:3

meat 10:24
mechanical 8:8,119:3
Mechanisms 8:8 9:3
medical 56:8

meet 4:2

members 5:23

mention 20:24 21:17 22:5
24:3

mentioned 3:24 20:5

met 3:24

metal 13:7

methods 8:18 57:13
microphone 6:17

middle 36:20 38:1,3 41:5 58:2
might 18:25 55:25 62:12 63:2
mile 47:14

millimeter 49:4,19,20,25
mind 38:10

minute 35:21 46:22

minutes 20:5 38:14 54:25
62:25 63:5

misleading 43:24

modification 33:21 34:14
35:9 37:6,16,17,23 39:11,12
42:11,16,18,23 43:10 44:9,10

modifications 36:14 37:4,6

modified 32:22 35:3,15,18
36:7,22,23 37:1,10 38:23
42:21 43:11,25 44:16,17

modifying 54:2
moment 16:20
months 5:7

more 10:18,24 11:11,16 17:14
23:2,529:2 31:1 50:8 53:14
55:16 63:5

morning 3:10,11

moss 48:20

motion 9:1555:14,21 59:2,4
motivation 32:21
motorized 8:14 57:9
mount 19:2

mounting 15:6

mounts 18:24

movable 13:948:11

move 19:8 21:24 40:4
movement 56:22 58:22 59:5
moving 13:24 14:3 21:18

58:7,9,12,13 59:16

Mr 3:9 4:24 6:21 7:2,4,10 9:6,
8,10 10:16 11:1 16:14,15
19:15 23:17 25:18 28:2 29:4
30:6,16 32:15 35:12 37:9
38:12,14,16,18,20,22 44:14
46:16 47:8 48:5 52:2,12 54:10,
20 55:18 58:16 59:3,9 60:20
62:5,19,21 63:8,11,13,16,19,
22

Ms 4:225:1510:12,21 16:13
19:10 22:19 25:14 28:23 30:1,
932:11 34:19 37:7 44:7 46:14
47:4 48:4 51:19 52:7 54:6,13
55:10 58:14,24 59:7 60:19
61:13 62:9 63:3,10,15 64:1,4,7

much 4:5,2550:10 61:21 63:5
muscle 63:6

muscles 51:21 52:6 53:5
must 25:6 26:16

my 3:13 5:19 8:24,25 15:3
22:20 23:11 25:15 34:12 36:8,
9,11 37:16,22 38:5 40:9 42:8
44:22 46:21 57:18 59:11 62:23
63:2

names 5:17
natural 49:16
near 35:9
necessarily 54:8

need 22:2523:8 31:8 54:4,9
62:18 63:18,22,24 64:1,4

needle 12:916:24 18:10 48:21
needs 46:5

negates 54:9

new 22:14

next 6:17 29:12 31:24 59:14,
21

nice 17:10,11 36:17,23,24
37:19

Nineteen 57:8

no 4:36:67:117:518:2 20:9
24:6,9,12,15 32:22 34:4 38:18

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: noise..person

40:8 44:21 45:20 46:3 54:3
58:25 59:8 63:15

noise 48:14

None 56:20
Nonmotorized 9:13
nonusable 40:17
normal 64:2
normally 21:25

note 46:20

noted 16:8 37:22 43:6 51:1
notes 9:21 62:23 63:2,4
nothing 23:9

novel 52:20,22 55:3

number 7:9,20 8:19,20 9:12
15:24

numbered 57:25
numeral 45:13,23

0]

object 10:21 30:137:7 47:4
48:1054:13 61:13

Objection 4:22 10:12 16:13
19:10 25:14 28:23 30:9 32:11
34:19 44:7 46:14 51:19 52:7
54:6 55:10 58:14,24 59:7
60:19 62:9

objectives 53:10

obvious 23:8,16 26:19

off 5:1952:8

often 47:16

Oh 6:18 10:8 11:9 19:20 38:12

okay 3:17,23 4:8,12,16,18,21,
255:9,13,20,25 6:4,10,14,24
7:3,8,11,13,15,16,19 9:20,24
10:2,9,17 11:2,4,8,10,15,20
12:6,13,17 13:5,23 14:1,12,16,
19,22,23 15:23 16:10 17:7,19,
21 20:5,14,23 21:17 22:1,5
23:20,25 24:1,18,23 25:1,2,21
26:6,8,11,22 27:1,6 28:16
29:5,11 30:17 31:12 32:16,19,
25 33:3,6,15,22,25 34:6,15,17
35:13,21,23 36:1,4,6,16,21

37:5,21 38:9,16 39:1,3,13,17
40:4,11,21,24 41:5,19 42:1,20
43:16,21 44:4,15 45:1,18,21,
23 46:11,25 47:22,24 48:22
49:18 50:16,21,22 51:7,8,11,
15 52:3,13,18,19 53:3,17
54:21 56:5,16,18 57:14,19,24
58:160:11,23 62:20 63:8,11,
16,21 64:3

once 11:11

one 7:1518:6,23 22:1 30:4,11,
15,21 41:16,18 45:10,14 46:23
54:8 58:20,22 59:5 61:1,9

one-way 56:21
only 10:19 43:6 58:19 60:25
operating 12:11 48:14
operation 43:8 48:13,14
operative 55:4

opinion 23:11 34:12 36:10
59:10,11

opposite 21:24
options 53:20

order 5:78:2321:10 24:2
26:14 49:4

ordinary 17:3,5,17,25 18:12
20:19 22:2 23:16 25:4,15
26:19 28:9,20 29:16 31:8,19
32:7,13 34:21 35:7,14 46:4
47:15 49:23 50:1 53:22,25
54:7 55:20,23 56:10 58:18
61:14 62:4

organizing 59:12
origin 40:8

other 5:15,17 24:4 28:25 29:6,
9 30:25 31:6 35:16 37:11
39:22 47:7 49:16 54:9 56:9,22

otherwise 21:947:17
outer 34:18 43:13

over 19:12,16 22:20 43:13
49:3 63:14

overall 22:11
overload 8:12

overview 11:12

p.m. 64:8

page 4:16 22:20 24:23 28:14
33:15 34:5,6,7 36:1,3,9,11
37:15,23 38:5,8 39:21 41:3
42:6,8,10,14,15 43:17,23
44:12 46:20 57:22,25 59:21,24
60:15

pages 11:17 36:7
paper 9:17

paragraph 11:13,14,17,18,21
14:13,17,20,24 15:12 17:20
19:19 20:15,21,24 22:5,21
23:7,20,23 24:16,24 25:19
26:3,6,9 32:17 33:1,4,7 34:20
35:7,13 37:15 38:25 39:5 40:6,
22 41:20 42:1 43:1,6 45:2,5
46:21 47:20,25 51:12 52:15
54:22 55:2 56:16

part 8:16 18:22 34:16 40:16
41:21 42:19 49:22 57:11,18
59:16 60:7 62:16

partially 25:23,24 27:5 30:11,
20 32:1

particular 4:10
parts 36:19 61:20 62:2
passage 22:22 23:11
passes 43:12

patent 3:14 6:12 7:9,12,14,17,
20,22,24 8:1,3,19,20 9:6,8,10,
12 10:1,3,5,10 11:3,6,25 15:4
16:9,19 23:2,3 25:10,13,16
26:21 28:22 29:19,24 31:1
44:6,20 45:6,9,15 46:18,19
47:1,2,16 48:10 51:7

patents 10:20 33:11
path 48:21
pausing 38:10
people 5:15,18 21:8
perceptible 49:25
period 22:3

person 17:3,5,17,25 18:12,24
19:5 22:2 23:16 25:4,15 26:19
28:9,20 29:16 31:7,19 32:4,7,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: Petitioner..recess

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

12 33:13 34:21 35:7,13 46:4,6
47:15 49:23 50:1 53:22,25
54:7 55:19,23 56:6,10 58:18
61:14 62:4,14

Petitioner 22:24 23:15 26:4
32:23 34:14,25 36:15 37:18
38:7 42:12,18 44:3

Petitioner's 33:20 35:3,8,15
37:339:12 42:11,16,22 43:9,
24 44:17

Phd 3:5

physical 43:1548:12 51:21,
24 52:11 53:4,7 56:8

piece 40:14 41:7

place 33:1358:9

planar 18:13 20:13

plant 41:23

play 22:15

pleasant 13:21 48:15,23 51:5

please 11:14,19 20:16 23:21
31:3 32:18 33:2 35:21 38:25
40:23 42:2 43:20 45:3 50:20
57:21,23

plurality 24:8,19 25:4,6,23
26:1 27:3,4,10,12,18,19

point 21:6,14 39:19 40:1,9,12
50:5 55:25 56:3,13

points 61:20
polymer 20:11

portion 15:927:12,19 34:18
40:11 41:5,14,19 43:9,13,17,
23

portions 41:11 43:14
POSA 26:14

position 27:7,15 28:21 29:18,
23 30:8,17,24 31:5,9 37:10
40:7

positioned 12:20 25:6 26:16
49:3

positioning 26:23
potentially 17:12 41:23
power 8:648:14
practically 49:15

preferably 13:6 15:7 19:21,22
49:5

preferred 19:19
prepare 3:18,25 4:4
preparing 4:6,255:13,25

present 48:11 52:21 53:1,3
55:12

presented 37:23

previous 17:927:8 39:21 41:3
42:15

price 21:14
primary 10:19

prior 21:5,23 22:23 23:12,14
28:14 52:1,3,9,16,25 54:24

priority 23:6
probably 10:8 27:8 41:22

problem 21:21 38:18 52:4
54:11,19

problems 20:25 21:3 22:2

process 56:4,13,14 57:18
62:16

product 7:657:6 61:17 62:11,
17

products 22:12
professional 56:9
profile 27:11,18
properties 19:9

proposed 32:23 33:20 34:14
35:8 37:16,17,23 38:6 39:11,
12 42:11,16,18,22 43:9 44:10

proposing 24:7,10,13 25:3
26:12 37:18

protractor 39:14,19 40:1,5,8,
12

provide 13:19,21 19:25 48:11,
22 51:3,454:3,5

provided 46:3

provides 48:15 49:21 55:13,
16

providing 55:4,14
publication 23:12

published 23:4

pulley 29:13,17,21,23 30:4,5,

8,12,14,18 35:9 39:10,22
pulleys 39:10
purportedly 23:8
purposes 47:1956:12
put 18:8 39:13,15 44:3

Q

quality 21:11

question 27:8 37:8 43:20

questions 63:14
quick 3:2138:11
quickly 22:11
quite 41:18
quoted 15:3,4

R

radius 53:11,12
rails 61:22

ramp 38:3
range 53:13
rapid 23:18
rapidity 22:6,8,16

read 10:3 11:5,17 14:4,20
20:21 23:23 24:23 26:9 30:10
31:22 33:4 39:2 47:23 50:20,
21 51:12 55:11 57:18 58:5

reading 12:3 16:19 25:16 32:4

52:17 53:23
ready 35:23
reality 47:13
realize 6:25

really 23:9

rear 30:5,12,15 38:4 39:11

rearrange 6:18
recall 21:19
recess 38:19 63:12

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: recite..safe

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

recite 26:22
recognize 50:1
recommending 61:25
record 63:23
records 5:5
recovering 56:14
rectangular 13:16
redirect 63:15

reduce 13:22 50:6 51:5,20
52:10

reduced 13:14

reducing 19:25 51:23 53:4,7
reduction 50:23

refer 7:16 33:7 41:6 45:14

reference 11:21 17:9,22 24:2,
20 26:2 30:7 44:13 45:13,23
56:19 57:1

referenced 49:18

references 10:23 53:24 54:1
59:18

referencing 4:13 12:10 47:25
50:22 52:3 54:24 57:15

referring 16:23 32:13 34:4,10
35:18 36:1 43:22 52:22 53:15

refers 45:23

regarding 26:23
regards 3:13

region 13:12
rehabilitating 55:22 56:1
rehabilitation 56:4
rehabilitative 55:5,8,19
relate 17:17

relation 9:8 15:7

relationship 14:7 25:7 28:4,
11 29:6

relative 19:8 27:7,16 29:24
30:18,25 31:6 32:947:7,17
56:7

relatively 22:13 47:19

relevant 21:22 22:3,9 61:15
62:2,17

relied 22:24

rely 5:256:4 23:15 26:4
remember 5:3,17
Remote 3:1

repeat 31:343:20
rephrase 16:14 48:6
replace 20:12
replicated 36:8
report 3:2115:337:14

REPORTER 6:16 27:24
63:17,21,25 64:3,6

represent 37:2
representation 39:8
represented 36:12
represents 42:1560:11
require 28:3

required 27:15
requirement 58:2559:1

requirements 8:17 29:18
57:12

requires 28:7 48:13 59:4
research 9:17
resembles 49:16
reskimming 16:19
resolve 51:25

respect 12:11 13:14
respective 49:7,10
Response 9:18

rest 31:22

restricting 56:22 58:22 59:5
restricts 59:1

result 37:24 44:9,10
resulting 34:22,24
retaining 15:9

review 3:21,23 4:8 62:23 63:2

reviewed 4:9,10

right 3:10,15 4:4,19 5:17 6:7
9:2510:3 11:2,5,12,16 12:3
14:12,17,24 15:3,17 16:3,6,7
20:2,18,21 23:23 24:16 25:19
28:14 32:17,20 33:1,16,19
34:3,10,11,12,20 36:9,12,21
37:20 38:4,7,16,23 39:4,21,24
40:14,18,22 41:10,18 42:1,4,9,
13,17,20 43:1,11 44:15,21
45:2,12 47:20 50:20 51:7,9,12
52:8,14,18 56:16,19 57:20,22
58:559:14,18,23 60:2,9 62:21

righty 63:25
rinks 20:13
rise 61:21

roller 15:5,7,8,18,23 16:10,11,
16,17,21,23,24 17:4,6,7,12,14

rollers 11:22,24 12:1,8,18,21,
24,25 13:3 14:2,6,10,15 35:3,
4,9 46:13,18,24 47:2 49:3,12

rotatably 15:5
rotate 12:2 49:12
rotating 61:20
rotational 27:3
rough 63:18,19 64:1
roughly 39:15 40:8
routines 51:22

run 21:8 50:13 58:20
runner 43:7 53:21

running 13:8,24 14:3,7 19:16
21:18 25:8,24,25 26:15,17,18
27:5,10,13,17,20 28:6 29:12,
17,21 30:3,4,5,8,10,12,13,20
31:25 33:17,18,19 34:13,18,
22,24 35:4,10 36:17,23,24
37:2,19,25 39:9,18,25 40:11
41:6,11,14,19,21 42:12,25
43:2,4,5,6,12,18 44:2,4,5,18,
19,21 50:4,11 54:3,5 58:8
59:14,15 60:2,7,11,16,21,23

S

S-T-I-E-B-E-R 9:16
safe 48:13

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: safely..sorry

safely 43:8

safety 7:68:17 21:12 23:9
31:24,25 32:3,6,9 56:19,20
57:7,12 62:14

said 15:18 30:10 48:10 51:22

same 16:17 37:6,12 41:2 42:9
43:12,1551:16 53:20 54:11,
17,18 55:4

say 5:2,6 10:22 18:18 25:15
32:12 33:25 35:7,13 43:19
56:20

saying 19:3 36:21 39:24 52:4

says 13:114:8 27:17 31:24
51:20 52:8,20,25 53:3,9 55:12

scale 47:9,11,13
Schmidt 7:12

Schdnenberger 7:14,16,17
11:3,5,12 12:13,18 16:12,18,
22 17:11,16 18:11 23:1 32:23
35:15,24 37:4,16,18 38:24
42:21 45:6,9,11,15 46:17,18,
21,23 47:1,25 48:3,7,9,22
50:2,14,22 51:18 53:20 54:15

Schénenberger's 11:2154:2
Sclater 8:8,9

scope 61:13 62:9

screws 12:2

script 60:7

section 4:11,12 6:3 13:10
20:18 32:20,24 49:18 58:2

sections 8:5,7
securing 14:2515:2,15,17

see 15:12 17:1,23 25:22 28:18
29:14 31:16 33:8 38:24 39:5
40:3 41:11 48:1 50:17 52:15
55:6 56:24 58:2,3 59:15,18,23,
25

seen 35:2

selected 49:1

sentence 30:10 50:17,20 55:4
sentences 55:12

separate 61:7,10
September 23:1

several 19:12 20:25 51:25

shape 18:8 39:17,24 43:4
44:45,12,17,18,23 53:6,7,16,
17 54:16

shaped 42:1361:3
shapes 61:2
shear 61:19
sheet 18:4,6,7
shortly 40:2
should 27:8 62:18
show 36:13
showing 41:1,2

shown 15:21,23 16:3,5 35:24
36:7,18 39:7 42:5,25 45:8 60:9

shows 41:3 42:10 60:6,7,8

side 15:9 18:25 34:3 36:9,12
39:21,22 41:7 42:9,17,20
44:21 60:9 61:22

side-view 60:9
sides 12:20,21
sidewalk 50:11
sighature 4:19
sighed 5:9
significant 23:13
similar 10:1516:11,22 17:1
44:12 48:20
single 11:9

size 477

Sizes 47:18

skill 17:3,5,17,25 18:12 20:19
22:2 23:16 25:5,15 26:20 28:9,
20 29:16 31:8,19 32:7,13
34:21 35:7,14 46:4 47:15
49:23 50:1 53:22,25 54:8
55:20,23 56:10 58:18 61:14,15
62:4

skip 22:20 30:2
skipping 13:11,17 49:13
slat 45:14 46:24 49:7,11

slats 12:22,25 13:1,5,6,9,12,
13,14,18,23 14:9 45:14,16,18,
20,23 46:1,7,22 49:1,7 50:18

51:2

sleeve 12:10

sliding 19:16
slightly 49:15

small 46:549:3
smooth 37:19 55:13,20

SO 3:234:125:96:19 7:15
11:12 12:13,25 13:23 14:1,24
15:17 17:14,22 19:3,21 20:2,
18 21:5 22:1,5,16 23:18 24:2,
19 25:3 26:12 27:6,14,15
28:17 29:12,16 30:7,13,23
31:4,18 32:2,7,20 33:1,7,15,25
34:6,12,15,17 35:24 36:21,22
37:1,10,14 38:1,4,23 39:24
40:4,11,19 41:5 42:7,10,16,17,
20 43:11,16,22 44:1,23 45:18,
23 46:1,7,11 47:9,13,25 48:17
49:1,11,18,19 50:3,22 51:16
52:3,20 53:3,17,25 55:19
56:10,19 58:11,21 59:4,21,23
60:2,4,11,16 61:10,18,24 62:6,
24 63:3,8,13,14

Socwell 7:20 14:14 15:4,12
16:11,16,19,20 17:2,4,22 18:1,
3,23,24 19:3,16,18 20:4 23:4,9
24:20 26:1 44:6,13,19,24 517,
16 52:3,14,20 53:18 54:17,23
55:2,8

Socwell's 56:11
soft 13:20 49:16 51:3
soft-surface 49:17
softer 50:5
solution 54:5
solutions 21:7
solve 54:17,18

some 5:22 10:18 19:8 21:2,23
25:7 26:18 42:4 47:12 56:9

somebody 55:21 62:10,15
somehow 29:10,21 32:5
someone 21:25 29:7
something 5:23 16:25 62:1
sometime 5:11

sorry 6:15,16,23 13:12 25:24
27:24 36:3 38:2 43:19 46:20

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




Job 29642
Index: Sounds..that

LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

58:6 60:5
Sounds 63:10
spacing 48:24

specific 8:17 24:4 26:23 27:6,
15 28:3,21 29:18 30:8 32:8
36:146:347:6 57:12 61:2

specification 8:14 10:14
25:9,12,17 26:21 27:23 28:1,
12,13 29:7,20 30:21 31:1,9
32:1357:8

specifications 14:4 53:23
specified 47:12,13
spend 4:5,25

spending 41:24

Sports 9:4

sprain 46:10
springiness 50:10

springy 48:1,3,7,15,23 49:15,
21 50:3,24 53:18 54:4

squeeze 61:19
stability 61:22
stage 62:15

standard 8:13,1557:8,10
58:21 59:1 60:25 61:2,5,7,10,
12,19,25 62:3

standards 56:20 57:17 61:15,
16 62:7,11,13,17

standing 19:528:24
start 18:7 41:22
started 5:3,10 39:16

starting 11:13 19:19 48:10
50:17 51:1,9 52:8

starts 52:16 54:23

state 14:523:11 34:21 58:15
stated 317

states 11:2527:2 30:20 45:15
static 61:22

stating 36:10

stationary 8:16 21:9 57:11
steep 35:9 36:18 38:3 39:23

41:8

steepness 39:8,15
step 18:2549:1,11
stepped 46:9 48:15
stepping 13:20 49:6 51:4
Stieber 9:16

still 34:1 355

stop 61:22

stress 13:22 50:23 51:5
stressed 48:17

stride 55:16
structural 29:2

structure 11:24 12:14 16:17,
21,23 26:16,17

subcomponent 17:15
substantially 15:9,10

such 15:7 26:17 27:11,18 46:5
suggested 36:14

Supplier 7:757:7

Supply 57:7

support 11:21,2412:1,8,17,
19,20,21,23,24,25 13:3 14:10
24:10 30:7,24 31:4,14,18,20,
2332:1,2,5,8,10 48:20,25
49:2,8,11

support[ed 26:13,15
supportably 55:16

supported 12:2313:2 14:9
24:11 25:23 29:10 30:3,11,21
32:1

supporting 24:11 25:24 27:5
29:8 31:24 32:6

supports 14:3 26:17
sure 6:18 38:12 43:20

surface 13:9,17,18,21,24
14:3,7 18:13,14,17,18 19:1,4,
7,8,13,23 20:3,13 21:18 27:13,
20 33:7,10,12,17,18,20,24,25
34:2,15,18,22,24 35:4,11
36:11,13,18,19,23,25 37:2,19
38:1,2,3,6 39:9,18,25 40:13,
16,17,19 41:6,11,15,21,25

42:13 43:5,6,7,12,18 44:2,5,9,
11,18,19,21 48:11,17,25 49:1,
5,10,14 50:4,18 51:2,4,5 54:3,
5,16 55:15 58:8,10,12,13

59:15,16 60:2,12,16,17,22,24

sworn 3:6

system 25:17 29:3

T

T-SECTION 45:22
T-SHAPED 13:10 45:16
tab 13:11

take 58:8 62:10,16 63:4 64:2
taken 8:5,7 38:19 63:12
talk 35:6 47:6 63:4
talked 3:2047:1057:5
talking 17:10 34:25 61:19
talks 30:3 46:21

taught 26:20

teaches 46:23
teaching 51:1

team 5:16,24
technology 22:11,15
temperature 61:21

ten 38:14

term 18:16 24:7,10,13,19 25:3,
5,25 28:3,5 30:23 31:18 32:10
47:10 58:17

terms 24:4,525:11,22 26:13
58:3

test 8:17 57:12 58:25
testified 3:6
text 94

than 11:11 18:22 23:2,5 35:4
50:8

thank 19:20 38:13,17,21 52:18
64:6,7

thanks 63:11

that 3:22,23,25 4:16,19 5:11,
12,16,23 6:12,22 7:16 9:4

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: that's..types

10:10 11:22 12:3,4,7,15 14:2,
5,25 15:8,12,13,15,18 16:1,5,
7,11,14,20,25 17:9,12,14,16,
18,23 18:1,7,8,11,23 19:12,24
20:2,11,24 21:3,5,6,8,12,19,
21,23,24,25 22:1,21 23:3,14,
15 24:3,21 25:5 26:3,14,16,17
27:6,11,18 28:3,7,10,12,18,21,
24 29:2,8,14,17,20 30:7,10,13,
20,24,25 31:2,3,5,9,11,16
32:2,4,5,10,12,21 33:4,8,15,
17,19,23 34:7,20,21 35:8,13
36:9,11,25 37:14,17,18 39:5,9,
24 40:9,13,14,16 41:2,5,8

therefore 12:22 13:2 14:9
thereon 20:1

these 6:259:20,21,23 10:20
12:17 13:23 14:1,6 26:22 37:5,
10,12 41:11 42:5 45:18 46:17
47:2 53:9 54:1 56:19 57:4,14,
17 60:12 61:15,16

they 5:20,21 12:13 18:24,25
19:2 21:10 24:3 29:20,23 31:8,
22 42:11 58:12,15 61:17 62:10

they're 36:21 46:11 47:5
56:14 58:11 61:19,25 63:23

toes 40:9

together 29:3
tongue 13:16
top 5:1912:19 13:21 14:8

27:11,18,22 34:7 36:9 38:4
39:20 42:5,10 43:16,23 44:12,
15 46:1 49:14 51:5 52:8 60:4

torque 8:12
totally 40:15
toward 30:14,15
track 49:17

42:5,10,12,23 43:7,12,16,19,
24 44:1,4,8,9,10,11,18,24
45:6,13,19 46:4,5,7,12,15,23
47:2,12,15,17 48:1,6,17 49:3,
11,16,18,19,20,24 50:2,6,8,11,
20 51:17 52:4,6,20,24 53:3,17,
2554:1,3,5,8,11,22,23,24
55:3,6,20,24 56:1,6,9,11,24
57:2,15 58:3,19 59:1,4,19,25
60:8,12,16,23 61:17 63:9

thing 41:2 .

training 8:16 48:12 57:11 58:7
things 17:6 18:11 20:25 21:14 .
transcript 9:5,7,9 63:24 64:5

61:23

think 5:1017:9,17 22:18,20
28:24 32:22 42:12 44:8 4729,
10 49:23 54:7 55:23 58:18
61:14 62:22,23 63:1

thinks 42:12

this 4:10 12:7 16:10 18:5
19:17 20:8,18 21:1,3,21 22:9,
17 24:5 27:22 28:11 30:7
31:18,20 32:12,20,23 34:3,6,
15 39:7,14 41:1,3,20 42:20,25
45:14 46:1 47:11,25 48:3,7,22

their 12:23 13:2,15 14:9 19:5 49:21 50:22,24 5116 52:4,5,
25:12 33:13 41:22.25 52:10 23 53:13 54:4 55:3,20,23 57:1,
62:7 22 58:2,18,21,23 59:1,18,23,

24 60:21,22,25 61:2,4,11

transmission 8:6 61:20
transversely 13:8

treadmill 18:24 19:2 21:18,24,
25 27:2 29:8 30:14 35:24
36:14 40:10 41:24 42:19 44:24
45:14 46:2 50:4 51:23 52:23
53:1,6,18,19 54:16 56:11 57:7
58:6,11,23 60:17,21,22,24
61:6,11,12 62:6,8

that's 3:156:4 7:15,20 9:16,19
10:22 12:16 15:24,25 17:16
18:18 19:20 21:15 31:14 34:9
36:11,18,22 38:2 40:11 42:9,
22 44:3,15,25 49:21,22 50:25
53:22 58:3 60:8,13,14 62:1,15

treadmills 7:6 8:14,16 9:14
21:10 22:18 52:5,10 57:9,11
61:3,8

trying 54:17,18

Tuesday 3:2
them 10:24 47:6 57:18 62:12
those 4:9,10 15:21 18:10

21:13,15 26:5 30:22 41:12,15
46:11 53:24 61:23 62:13

thought 50:2
three 30:2 46:24 60:5

turn 4:16 9:2511:2,14 14:13
20:15 23:20 24:16,23 25:19
26:6 28:14 32:17 33:1 38:25
40:22 42:1 45:2 47:20 50:14
51:7,9 52:14 56:16 57:20,22
59:21 63:14

themselves 26:22 41:24

then 11:18 14:17,20 18:8 23:7
26:9 30:21 35:2,6 36:5,19
39:22 41:6 44:23 55:3 57:1
63:1,4,5,20

through 6:10 10:23 28:25
31:22 50:13 55:2 57:18 63:7

Thus 49:14

TURNER 3:9 4:24 6:21 10:16
11:1 16:14,15 19:15 23:17
25:18 28:2 29:4 30:6,16 32:15
35:12 37:9 38:12,14,16,18,20,

therapeutic 56:12
therapist 56:8

therapy 56:14

there 5:22,23 10:9 14:16 21:6
30:2 37:8 40:2,14 41:17,23
50:11 55:24 60:8

there's 19:11 21:13 22:13
28:10 31:13 41:10 46:3 58:2,
2559:23 60:5 61:7,10

thereby 15:8 55:15

time 4:5,25 21:6,22 22:3,10,
13,14,22,23 23:12,13 41:25
55:25 56:1,3 64:2

times 10:7,8 11:8
titled 9:17

today 3:12,19 6:8 7:15 63:18,
20

22 44:14 46:16 47:8 48:552:2,
12 54:10,20 55:18 58:16 59:3,
9 60:20 62:5,19,21 63:8,11,13,

16,19,22

two 6:2317:6 37:10 46:24

53:20,24
type 19:8 20:25 21:2,21
types 12:14 22:1

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.
BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: typically..width

typically 19:7 25:11 41:23
48:12 62:7

U

U.S. 3:148:209:11
ultimately 23:3
Ultra 9:15

under 56:6
undermines 23:14
underside 49:7

understand 25:5,16 26:14
28:10,20 29:17,20,23 31:9,20
32:5,8,14 34:22 35:14 37:8
46:4 53:23 54:1 55:20 56:11
58:19,21

understanding 18:16 37:17
58:17 60:23

understood 35:8 37:14 49:24

unidirectional 58:7,12,13,17
59:4

unintended 21:18
unless 47:17

Unlike 52:16,25 54:24
unloaded 49:5
unsolved 51:25
until 39:22

up 36:1337:3,19
upon 22:24 49:6

upper 12:2013:17,18 19:23
48:25 50:18 51:2 55:15 60:17

usable 33:7,10,18,23,25 34:2,
15 35:4 40:16,19 41:21 43:5
59:16

use 34:17 47:13 52:6 62:2
used 12:12 31:2156:11

user 9:14 19:2 34:17 41:22,23
48:18 49:6,25 50:5 51:17,21,
24 52:6

user's 50:6

using 21:11,25 40:10 43:8
46:6 54:15

usually 47:12

\%

V-BELT 49:2
vacuum 32:4
variations 22:12
various 4:921:7 47:18

version 32:22 36:7 42:21
43:11

versions 45:11
vertical 30:17
very 10:14 36:18
Via 3:1

view 23:18 24:20 25:11,15
26:1 27:6,21 28:9 30:23 31:4
33:17 34:2,17 42:22 60:4

visible 60:7

voice 6:17

wait 46:22

walk 21:8

walked 58:20
walking 48:2058:8

want 40:9 54:8 56:6 62:21,24,
2563:2

wanting 18:9

was 3:65:8,9 16:22 18:8 19:20
23:1,13,18 30:19 38:19 41:2
46:9 51:17 63:12

wax 19:24

way 6:2516:8 17:16 34:25
36:13 37:14,25 38:6 50:12
53:22

we'll 7:15 63:4

we're 6:12 32:22 33:12
web 13:11 45:17
Weber 9:2

week 63:20

weight 18:15,19 19:1 26:18

weightbearing 14:7 25:7
26:24 28:3,10 29:5

Welcome 38:20

well 3:204:95:5,21 10:13
17:9,16 18:5 19:11 20:4 21:5
29:7,25 30:20 33:11 40:7
41:16 44:8 46:3,9,20 47:10
48:9 50:8,25 53:14 55:11 56:3
57:559:11 60:25 61:4 62:4

went 10:23

were 5:16,18,20,21 17:10
22:6,9,17 23:4 36:14 38:23
40:10 54:24 57:15

what 3:20 4:8 5:25 6:10 11:24
12:17 13:5 15:2 16:22 18:16
19:20 20:10 21:2 26:20 27:15
31:23 33:10 36:10,22 39:7
40:4,25 42:5 43:2,19 44:3 45:8
46:17 49:21 50:3,25 55:8
56:14 57:4,15 58:12,17 59:11,
12,23 60:13,14 61:25 62:11,
13,17

what's 6:19 17:7 25:9 45:18
whatever 47:14

when 5:311:18 13:20 14:20
18:23 20:22 23:24 24:24 26:10
33:539:247:23 48:15 49:5,10,
19 51:4 53:3

where 15:23 16:5 30:22 35:3
39:13,15 40:3 41:16 44:21
49:2 51:1 55:25 58:9 60:2,8

wherein 27:2
whether 16:23 22:12

which 4:14 6:2510:1 11:2
14:14 15:3,5 19:1 22:6,8,16
28:5 33:13,16 35:18,19 36:8
41:7 42:15,20 48:13,18 51:23
55:15 58:8 61:16 62:7

while 43:8 49:15
who 4:215:13
whole 18:19,21 29:3

why 3:12 25:4 26:13 48:3
59:10 63:3

width 13:14,16 46:22,23

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040




LIFECORE FITNESS, INC. vs WOODWAY USA, INC.

BLAIR, KIM 04/09/2024

Job 29642
Index: within..Zoom

within 41:15,20
without 5:548:16 54:7

witness 6:18 27:25 38:10,13,
15,17,21 63:14

wood 19:23

Woodway 9:13 23:2
word 30:23 31:4 47:13
words 28:25

work 5:1319:11

working 5:3,10,16,18 61:17

would 5:2,5,6,12 7:1 13:23
14:1,6 17:3,5,14,17,25 18:3,4,
6,7,12,18 19:3,17 20:2,8 21.:8,
25 22:2,8,16 23:15 25:4,15,16
26:13,19,20 28:10,20 29:5,7,
16,20,23 30:13,17,25 31:8,11,
19 32:2,4,7,12,13 33:12,13,25
34:13,17,21 35:8,14 36:13,18
37:3,18,24 38:1,6,10 39:9,23
40:4,7,9,13,16 41:14,19 42:13,
18,23,25 43:2,5,7,9,12 44:10
46:4,7,11 47:16 49:24,25 50:1,
2,6,12 53:17,22,25 54:3,5,8
55:19,21 56:1,6,10 58:18,21
59:13,24 60:24 61:11,15 62:4
63:19,20

wouldn't 10:22 18:19,21
36:17 44:9,23

wrote 3:22

Y

yeah 10:22,24 14:417:1 31:11
32:12 33:23 37:8 38:12 39:20
63:3

year 7:9
years 19:1223:2,10
yep 58:1

yes 3:16 4:20 5:12 7:18 10:4,6
11:7 12:5 13:25 14:5,8 15:1,
14,16,20,22 16:4 17:24 19:20

50:19,25 51:20 52:25 53:15
54:14 55:1,7 56:25 57:3,16
58:4 59:17,20,22 60:1

yesterday 3:21,23 10:11
47:11

yet 29:148:19
yielding 13:21 48:19 51:5
you'll 62:2

you're 3:12 7:1511:18 12:3
14:14,21 16:23 19:3 20:18,22
23:24 24:19,24 25:3,22 26:10,
12 32:20 33:5 36:21 39:2,24
47:23 61:25

your 3:18 4:4,6,13,19,21 5:1,3,
13,25 6:11,17 11:13 14:13,18
16:7 17:19 18:16 20:15 21:17
23:18,20 24:16 25:11,19 26:6
27:6,21 28:9 30:23 31:4 32:18
33:17 34:2,7,17 37:8,10 38:25
39:18,19,25 40:1,4,5,12,23
42:2,6,22 43:11,17 45:3 47:20
56:17 57:15 58:17 59:10 60:23
62:3,6 63:4

yourself 20:21 23:23 24:24
26:9 33:4 51:12

z

Ziebell 7:10

Zoom 3:1

20:7,17,20 21:20 22:4,7 23:19,
22 24:22 27:14 28:13,19 29:15
31:17 32:6 33:9 34:16,20
35:17,22 36:3 37:1 39:6 40:15,
20 41:9,13 42:3,7,24 44:3
45:4,7,25 46:15 48:2 49:22

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
LIFECORE Ex. 1040





